Seventeenth Session, Commencing at 11.30 am

ROMAN SILVER & BRONZE COINS

IMPERIAL

4797*
Macrinus, (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.57
g), issued A.D. 217, obv. bearded Macrinus laureate cuirassed
bust to right, around IMP C M OPEL SEV MACRINVS
AVG. rev. Felicitas standing to left, holding cornucopiae and
caduceus, around FELICITAS TEMPORVM, (S.7332, RIC
60, RSC 15). Toned, minor verdigris on obverse, good very
fine or better and rare.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 264, lot 448.
With ticket.

4798*
Macrinus, (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(2.12 g), obv. bearded Macrinus laureate cuirassed bust to
right, around IMP C M OPEL SEV MACRINVS AVG. rev.
Jupiter standing to left, holding thunderbolt and sceptre,
around IOVI CONSE[RVATORI, (5.7338, RIC 73, RSC
33b). Toned, Good very fine and rare.

$140

Ex Classical Numismatic Group, December 4, 1999 as a private purchase.

4799*
Macrinus, (217-218 A.D.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.09
g), obv. laureate bust right of Macrinus bearded, draped
and cuirassed, around IMP C M OPEL SEV MACRINVS
AVG around, rev. P M TR P Il COS P P around, Annona,
standing to half left, head to left, holding two corn ears
and cornucopiae, at her feet modius filled with corn-ears,
(S5.7340, RIC 26, BMC 44, RSC 47a). Light golden toning,
nearly extremely fine.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Coin Shop #884372.
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4800*
Macrinus, (218 A.D.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.37
g), obv. bearded Macrinus laureate cuirassed bust to right,
around IMP C M OPEL SEV MACRINVS AVG, rev. Felicitas
standing to left, holding caduceus and cornucopiae, around
PONTIF MAX TRP II COSPP, (S.7344, RIC 21, RSC 65).
Lightly toned, extremely fine.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Coin Shop #885129.

part

4801*
Macrinus, (217-218), AE asses, rev. Securitas, (RIC 159,
S.7426); Securitas, (RIC 204, S.7430); Diadumenian, (218),
AE asses, rev. Diadumenian with standards, (RIC 212,
S.7456) (2); Elagabalus, (218-222), AE dupondius, rev. Sol,
(RIC 301, S.7588); AE asses (4), rev. Elagabalus in quadriga,
(RIC 337, S.7612); rev. Victory, (RIC 376, S.7616); rev.
Fortuna, (RIC 349, S.7600); rev. Roma seated left, (RIC 295,
S.7613); Maximinus, (235-238), AE sestertii (5), rev. Salus,
(RIC 64, cf.S.8338); rev. Fides, (RIC 78, cf.S5.8327) (2); rev.
Pax, (RIC 58, cf.S.8332); rev. Victory right, (RIC 68, S5.8339);
AE dupondius, rev. Salus seated (RIC 86, S.8351); AE asses
(2), rev. Salus seated, (RIC 64, S.8363) (illustrated); rev. Pax,
(RIC 60, cf.S.8359). Mostly fine, several very fine. (17)
$350

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London with tickets.

4802*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver antoninianius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 219, (5.42 g), obv. radiate bust of Elagabalus
draped to right, around IMP CAES M AVR ANTONINVS
AVG, rev. around VICTOR ANTONINI AVG, Victory
running right holding wreath and palm, (S.7500, RIC 152,
RSC 294). Struck on a large flan, nearly extremely fine,
scarce.

$150

Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
62 (lot 2042).



part

4803*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 219, (3.00 g), obv. laureate bust of Elagabalus
draped to right, around IMP CAES M AVR ANTONINVS
AVG, rev. around VICTOR ANTONINI AVG, Victory
running right holding wreath and palm, (cf.S.7553, RIC 156,
RSC 289a) (illustrated); silver antoninianus, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 219-20, (4.41 g), obv. radiate bust of Elagabalus
draped and cuirassed to right, around IMP CAES M AVR
ANTONINVS AVG, rev. around SALVS ANTONINI AVG,
Salus standing partly to right, holding snake across body and
feeding it cake, (S.7498, RIC 138, RSC 254); Julia Paula
(wife of Elagabalus), (A.D. 220), silver denarius, (3.09 g),
Rome mint, obv. draped bust of Julia Paula to right, around
IVLIA PAVLA AVG, rev. Concordia seated to left on curule
chair with patera and arm on throne, star in left field, around
CONCORDIA, (S.7655, RIC 211, RSC.6a). Toned, very fine
- good very fine. (3)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 241, lots 424,
425, 428. With tickets.

4804*
Julia Paula (wife of Elagabalus), (A.D. 220), silver denarius,
(2.71 g), Rome mint, obv. draped bust of Julia Paula to right,
around IVLIA PAVLA AVG, rev. Concordia seated to left on
curule chair with patera and arm on throne, star in left field,
around CONCORDIA, (S.7655, RIC 211, RSC.6a). Slight
flan, extremely fine and rare.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 264, lot 454,
With ticket.

4805*
Julia Paula, (wife of Elagabalus), (A.D. 220), silver denarius,
(2.54 g), Rome mint, obv. draped bust of Julia Paula to right,
around IVLIA PAVLA AVG, rev. Concordia seated to left
on chair with patera and arm on throne, star in left field,
around CONCORDIA, (S.7655, RIC 211, RSC.6a). Struck
on a large flan, extremely fine and rare.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Coin Shop #160751.
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4806*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued
222, Rome mint, (2.78 g), obv. laureate bust to right, draped,
around IMP C M AVR SEV ALEXAND AVG, rev. PM TR
P COS P P, Salus seated to left holding patera and feeding
snake, coiling up from the altar, (S.7894, RIC 14, RSC 218).
Nearly as struck, nearly extremely fine, scarce.

$120

Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
62 (lot 2046).

4807*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued
227, Rome mint, (2.23 g), obv. laureate bust to right, draped
and cuirassed, around IMP C M AVR SEV ALEXAND AVG,
rev. PM TR P VI COS Il P P, Pax running to left holding
olive-branch snd transverse sceptre, (S.7904, RIC 67, RSC
319). Nearly as struck, extremely fine, scarce.

$120

Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
62 (lot 2047).

4808*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued
228, Rome mint, (3.08 g), obv. laureate head to right, around
IMP SEV ALEXAND AVG, rev. PM TR P VII COS Il P P,
Mars in military dress, standing half right, holding reversed
spear and resting hand on shield, (S.7905, RIC 83, RSC 337).
Nearly as struck, extremely fine, scarce.

$120

Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
62 (lot 2048).

4809*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued
229, Rome mint, (3.30 g), obv. laureate head to right, around
IMP SEV ALEXAND AVG, rev. PM TR P VIII COS Il P
P, Mars in military dress, hurrying to left, holding branch,
spear and shield, (S.7907, RIC 92, RSC 365). Nearly as
struck, extremely fine, scarce.

$120

Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
62 (lot 2049).



4810*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued
230, Rome mint, (2.99 g), obv. laureate head to right, around
IMP SEV ALE XAND AVG, rev. P M TR P VIIII COS IlI
P P, Severus Alexander in military dress, hurrying to right,
holding globe, and transverse spear, (S.7911, RIC 105, RSC
401). Nearly as struck, extremely fine, scarce.

$120

Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
62 (lot 2050).

4811*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued
235, Rome mint, (3.90 g), obv. laureate bust to right, draped
and cuirassed, around IMP ALEXANDER PIVS AVG, rev.
P M TR P XIIIl COS Ill P P, Sol standing left with raised
hand and whip, (S.7917, RIC 125, RSC 453). Extremely
fine and scarce.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 264, lot 461.
With ticket.

4812
Severus Alexander, (222-235), AE sestertii (15), rev. Sol, (RIC
525, 5.8002); (RIC 538, cf.S5.8004); (RIC 535, S.8003); (RIC
953, S.8004); rev. Spes, (RIC 648, S.8019); rev. Mars, (RIC
424, 5.7989); (RIC 456. cf.S.7989), (RIC 440, cf.S.7989),
(RIC 635, 5.7979), (RIC 638, S.7980) (illustrated); rev. Pax,
(RIC 465, S.7993); rev. Romulus advancing right, (RIC
626, S.8023); rev. Victory, (RIC 616 and 618, cf.S.8020);
rev. Emperor on horse, (RIC 640, S.8012); AE dupondius,
rev. Emperor standing, (RIC 601, S.8052); AE asses (3), rev.
Annona, (RIC 438, cf.S.8074); rev. Alexander in quadriga,
(RIC 498, 5.8080); rev. Sol, (RIC 512, cf.S5.8082). Mostly
fine, several better. (19)

$350

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London with tickets.
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4813*
Julia Mamaea, mother of Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-
235), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 224, (2.60 g), obv.
draped bust to right of Julia Mamaea, IVLIA MA MAEA
AVG, rev. VENERI FELICI, Venus standing to right, holding
Cupid and sceptre, (S.8214, RIC 351, RSC 60); another,
Rome mint, issued 222, (3.23 g), obv. draped bust to right,
IVLIA MAMAEA AVG, rev. IVNO CONSERVATRIX,
Juno standing half left, holding patera and sceptre, at feet
a peacock, (5.8212, RIC 343, RSC 35); another, Rome
Mint, (3.71 g), obv. diademed and draped bust of Julia
Mamaea to right, IVLIA MAMAEA AVG around, rev.
FELICITAS PVBLICA around, Felicity standing facing head
to left, with legs crossed and leaning left elbow on column,
holding caduceus, (5.8209, RIC 335, BMC 483-485, RSC
17) (illustrated). Toned, good very fine - extremely fine,
scarce. (3)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 241, lots 438,
439, 442. With tickets.

part

4814*
Maximinus I, (A.D. 235-238), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(2.96 g), issued 235, obv. IMP MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG,
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. LIBERALITAS
AVG, Liberalitas standing to left holding abacus and
cornucopiae, (S.8309, RIC 10, RSC 19); another, Rome mint,
(3.26 @), issued 238, obv. MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG GERM,
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right of Maximinus,
rev. P M TR P IIlIl COS P P, Maximinus to left between
two military standards holding a spear, (S.8313, RIC 6,
RSC 70); Gordian IlI, (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianus,
Rome mint, issued A.D. 238, (4.87 g), obv. radiate bust
right, around IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVG, rev.
PROVIDENTIA AVG, with Providentia standing left holding
a globe and transverse sceptre, (S.8655, RIC 4, RSC 302)
(illustrated); silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 240, (3.17
g), obv. laureate bust right, rev. Gordian standing to right
holding transverse spear and globe, (5.8680, RIC 115, RSC
243); antoninianus, Rome mint, rev. Jupiter standing with
spear, (5.8616, RIC 84, RSC 109). Toned, nearly extremely
fine - extremely fine. (5)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 241, lots 443,
456, 460, 469, 473. With tickets.



4815*
Maximinus I, (235-238), AE sestertii, rev. Salus seated,
(RIC 64, cf.S.8338) (illustrated); rev. Fides Militum, (RIC
43, 5.8327) (2); rev. Victory, (RIC 90, S.8341). Fine - good
very fine. (4)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London with tickets.

part

4816*
Gordian 11, (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianii, Rome mint,
(4.32,4.40, 4.76 g) (last illustrated), obv. radiate bust right,
IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVG, rev. VIRTVS AVG
around, Virtus standing left, (S.8668, RIC 6, RSC 381);
another Rome mint, issued A.D. 239, (4.19 g), obv. radiate
bust right, around IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVG,
rev. PROVIDENTIA AVG, with Providentia standing left
holding a globe and transverse sceptre, (S.8655, RIC 4,
RSC 302); another (3.89 g), rev. VICTORIA AVG, Victory
standing to left holding wreath and palm, (S5.8664, RIC 5,
RSC 357); others, (4.18, 4.92, 5.26 g), obv. similar IMP CAES
M ANT GORDIANVS AVG, rev. IOVI CONSERVATORI,
Jupiter standing left, Gordian standing before, (S.8614, RIC
2, RSC 105). Mostly bright, extremely fine. (8)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part
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4817*
Gordian Il (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianii, Rome mint,
issued 239, (3.34 g), obv. radiate bust of Gordian Il to right,
around IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVG, rev. Victory
standing to left, holding wreath and palm, around VICTORIA
AVG, (5.8664, RIC 5, RSC 357); another similar, (3.84 g),
Rome mint issued 240, obv. around IMP GORDIANVS
PIVS FEL AVG, rev. Roma seated left, (5.8658, RIC 70, RSC
314); Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), Rome mint, (3.98 g), obw.
radiate bust to right, around IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG,
rev. Felicitas standing, holding caduceus and cornucopiae,
(5.8928, RIC 31, RSC 43); Trajan Decius, issued 249,
Rome mint, (3.66 g), obv. IMP CMQ TRAIANVS DECIVS
AVG, Decius on horseback, ADVENTVS AVG around and
cornucopiae, (5.9365, RIC 11b, RSC 6) (illustrated). Very
fine - extremely fine. (4)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics
with their tickets.

4818
Gordian Ill, (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianii, Rome mint,
issued 239, (4.66 g), obv. radiate bust of Gordian Ill to
right, around IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVG, rev.
Aequitas standing to left, holding scales and cornucopiae
around AEQVITAS AVG, (S5.8600, RIC 86, RSC 121);
another similar, (4.30 g), Rome mint issued 243-4, obv.
around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. Mars
walking right, (S.8624, RIC 147, RSC 160); another similar
issued 242-244), Rome mint, (4.21 g), obv. as before, rev.
Gordian standing right, holding globe and spear (S.8659,
RIC 216, RSC 319); another similar, (4.56 g). Very fine
- extremely fine. (4)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics
with their tickets.

4819
Gordian I, (A.D. 238-244), antoniniani Rome mint, issued
241-3, obv. radiate bust to right of Gordian Ill, around IMP
GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. LAETITIA AVG N,
Laetitia standing to I., holding wreath and anchor, (S.8617,
RIC 86); another, issued 241-3, rev. VIRTVTI AVGVSTI,
Hercules standing left, (5.8670, RIC 95), another issued
243-4, rev. FORT REDVX, Apollo seated left, (S.8612, RIC
143). Very fine - nearly extremely fine. (3)

$80

Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 62
(lot 2054) and Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lots 2489, 2491, 2492).

4820
Gordian I, (A.D. 238-244), silver denarius, issued summer
241, Rome mint, (2.45, 2.79, 2.82 g), obv.laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust to right of Gordian Ill, around
IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. Salus standing
to right, feeding snake held in her arms, around SALVS
AVGVSTI, (S.8681, RIC 129A, C.325) (3); others (2.53,
3.63 g) obv. laureate draped and cuirassed bust to right,
IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG around, rev. around
SECVRITAS PVBLICA, Securitas seated to left, holding
sceptre, (S.8682, RIC 130, RSC 340) (2). Several lightly
toned, very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$200
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



4821*
Gordian 111, (A.D. 238-244), AE sestertius, (24.62 g),
issued 239, Rome mint, obv. laureate bust to right of
Gordian Ill, draped and cuirassed, around IMP CAES M
ANT GORDIANVS AVG, rev. Abundantia standing right,
emptying cornucopiae, around ABVNDANTIA AVG, S C
across, (S.8697, RIC 274a, C.1). Dark brown patination,
very fine and scarce.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 241, lot 464.
With ticket.

4822*
Gordian 111, (A.D. 238-244), AE sestertius, (20.61 g), obv.
IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, laureate draped and
cuirassed bust to right of Gordian Ill, rev. P M TR PV
COS Il P P, Apollo seated left holding branch resting hand
on lyre, SC in exergue, (5.8732, RIC 303a, C.262). Green
patination, very fine.

$120

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 2014), previously from Heritage
Numismatic Auctions, Long Beach Sale, February 2001 (lot 5108) with
ticket.

part

4823*
Gordian 111, (238-244), AE sestertii, rev. Sol, (RIC 247,
¢f.S.8702, another RIC 2974, S.8702); rev. Mars, (RIC 318A,
S.8717) (illustrated); rev. Fides Militum, (RIC 2544, S.8706);
rev. Felicitas, (RIC 328, S.8705) (2); rev. Apollo seated, (RIC
303, S.8732); rev. Securitas, (RIC 335, S.8740); AE asses,
rev. Laetitia (RIC 300b, S.8782); rev. Victory, (RIC 258,
S.8805). Fine - very fine. (10)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London with tickets.
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4824*
Gordian 111, (238-244), AE sestertii, rev. Providentia, (RIC
2564, S.8735); rev. Fortuna seated, (RIC 331, S.8708); rev.
Jupiter, (RIC 298a, S.8710); Trajan Decius, (249-251), rev.
Victory, (RIC 108, S.9409) (illustrated); AE dupondii, rev.
Dacia, (RIC 112, 5.9413); rev. Liberalitas, (RIC 120, S5.9428);
Otacilia Severa AE sestertius, rev. Concordia seated (RIC
203, S.9165). Fine - very fine. (7)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London with tickets.

4825*
Philip 1, (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianius, Rome mint,
(4.64 g), issued 244-7, obv. radiate bust to right, around
IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. Securitas seated to left,
holding sceptre and propping head on left hand, around
SECVRIT ORBIS, (5.8966, RIC 48b, RSC 215). About as
struck, good extremely fine.

$80

Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
62 (lot 2056).

part

4826*
Philip 1, (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianii, Rome mint,
(4.27 g), rev. Victory standing to left with wreath and palm,
(cf.S.8972, RIC 51, RSC 235); another, (4.50 g), rev. Securitas
seated to left holding sceptre and holding head, (S.8966, RIC
48b, RSC 215); another, (3.57 g), rev. Felicitas standing to
left, holding caduceus and cornucopiae, S.8946, RIC 4, RSC
136); another, (4.39 g), (S.8928, RIC 31, RSC 43); another,
(4.15 g), rev. Aequitas standing to left holding scales and
cornucopiae, (S.8918, RIC 27b, RSC 9); another, (4.21 g),
commemorating the 1000th anniversary of Rome, rev. lion
walking right, (S.8956, RIC 12, RSC 173) (illustrated).
Toned, nearly extremely fine - extremely fine. (6)

$400

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 241, lots 478,
482, 484, 485, 490, 494. With tickets.



part

4827*
Philip 1, (244-249 A.D.), silver antoninianii, Rome mint,
(4.32 g), rev. Antelope walking to left, (5.8959, RIC 21,
C.189); another, (4.63 g), rev. hexastyle temple with statue
of Roma within, (S.8963, RIC 25b, RSC 198) (illustrated);
another, (4.40 g), rev. elephant walking to left bearing driver,
(5.8921, RIC 58, RSC 17) (illustrated); another, (3.71 g),
rev. cippus inscribed COS IlI, (S.8961, RIC 24c, RSC 193);
another, (4.24 g), rev. FELI/ CITAS/ IMP P, all within laurel
wreath, (5.8926, RIC 60, C.39); Philip I, (247-249 A.D.),
silver antoninianus, Rome mint, rev. Antelope walking left,
(5.9273, RIC 224, RSC 72). Toned, good very fine - good
extremely fine, scarce. (6)

$400

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 202, lot 458.
Also Auction 241, lots 497, 498, 499, 500, 501. With tickets.

part

4828*
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), silver antoniniani, Rome mint,
(5.18 g), obv. radiate bust to right, around IMP PHILIPPVS
AVG, rev. temple of six columns, in centre, statue half left,
holding sceptre, around SAECVLVM NOVVM, (S.8963,
RIC 25b, RSC 198) (illustrated); another Rome mint, (3.48
g), obv. radiate bust to right, around IMP PHILIPPVS
AVG, rev. stag walking to the right antlers horizontal,
around SAECVLARES AVGG, V in exergue, (5.8958, RIC
19, RSC 182); Trebonianus Gallus, (A.D. 251-253), silver
antoninianus, Rome mint, (3.24 g), obv. radiate draped bust
to right, around IMP CAE C VIB TREB GALLVS AVG, rev.
Apollo standing right holding branch leaning on lyre, around
APOLL SALVTARI, (5.9627, RIC 32, RSC 20). Very fine
- extremely fine. (3)

$150

Ex A. Laurie Collection.
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4829*
Philip I, (244-249), AE sestertii, rev. Laetitia, (RIC 175,
S.8997); rev. Annona, (RIC 168, S.8990) (illustrated); rev.
elephant, (RIC 167, S.8989); rev. antelope left, (RIC 161,
$.9013); rev. Aequitas, (RIC 166, S.8987); rev. Tranquillitas
left, (RIC 156, S.9019); rev. Salus, (RIC 186, S.9017); rev.
Pax, (RIC 184, S.9002); rev. four standards, (RIC 171,
S.8993); Greek Imperial, Syria, Commagene, Zeugma,
Philip 1, (244-249), AE 28, (15.45 g), obv. laureate draped
and cuirassed bust to right, around AYTOK K M IOYAI
DIAITIIIOC CEB, rev. tetrastyle temple with peribolos
containing grove, beneath a capricorn, ZETMATEQN
around, (S5.3954, BMC 29); Philip Il, (247-249), AE sestertii,
rev. Philip | and 1l seated, (RIC 267, S.9279) (2). Fine - very
fine. (12)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London with tickets.

part

4830*
Philip 1, (244-249), AE sestertii, rev. Annona, (RIC 168,
$.8990); others (2) (one illustrated); rev. Pax (RIC 184,
S.9002); rev. Felicitas, (RIC 153, S.9008); rev. Philip on
horse, (RIC 165, S.8986); rev. she-wolf with twins, (RIC
159, S.9011); AE asses, rev. Fides, (RIC 172, S.9045); rev.
Laetitia, (RIC 176, S.9049); rev. Victory, (RIC 192, S.8966).
Fine - very fine. (10)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London with tickets.

4831
Otacilia Severa, wife of Philip |, (A.D.244-249), silver
antoninianus, probably Antioch mint, obv. diademed
draped bust to right, M OTACIL SEVERA AVG, rev. IVNO
CONSERVAT, Juno veiled standing left, holding patera and
sceptre, (S.9152, RIC 127); another Gordian 11l (A.D 238-
244), rev. Aequitas stg. half left holding cornucopiae and
scales, (S.8600, RIC 34); another Herennia Etruscilla, wife
of Trajan Decius, (A.D. 249-251) silver antoninianus, obv.
draped bust of empress to right, around HER ETRVSCILLA
AVG, rev. Pudicitia seated left, around PVDICITIA AVG,
(5.9495, RIC 59b). Good fine; very good; good very fine/
good fine. (3)

$80

Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 62
(lot 2057), and Noble Numismatics Sale 53 lots (2502, 2504).



part

4832*
Otacilia Severa, (wife of Philip 1), (A.D. 244-249), silver
antoninianius, Rome mint, (4.57 g), obv. diademed draped
bust with large head to right on crescent, around MARCIA
OTACIL SEVERA AVG, rev. Pudicitia seated left, around
PVDICITIA AVG, (S.9159, RIC 123c, RSC 53); another,
(5.38 g), rev. IVNO CONSERVAT around, Juno, veiled,
standing to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, (S.9152,
RIC 127 (Philip 1), C.20); Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), silver
antoninianus, Rome mint, issued 250, (3.80 g), rev. Philip
I, holding scepter, and Philip Il seated left on curule chairs,
(5.9265, RIC 230, RSC 17); Trajan Decius, (249-251 A.D.),
silver antoninianus, issued 250, (3.80 g), rev. Decius on
horseback left, raising hand and holding sceptre, (S.9366,
RIC 11b, RSC 4) (illustrated). Toned, good very fine -
extremely fine. (4)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 241, lots 502,
506, 509, 510. With tickets.

4833
Trajan Decius, (A.D. 249-251), silver antoninianii, Rome
mint, (4.72 g), obv. radiate bust of Trajan Decius to right,
rev. Abundance standing to right, (S.9364, RIC 10b, RSC 2);
Trebonianus Gallus (A.D.251-253), (3.71 g), rev. Annona
standing, (S.9626, RIC 31, RSC 17); Salonina, (d.268),
Cologne mint, (3.50 g), rev. Venus standing right, (5.10662,
RSC 134); Postumus, Cologne mint, rev. Fides standing to
left, (S.10940, RIC 59, RSC 67); Probus, (A.D.276-282), rev.
Emperor receiving globe from Jupiter, (5.11960, RIC 921);
Claudius Il (A.D.268-270), (3.16 g), rev. Mars advancing
right, (S.11350, RIC 67, C.159). Very fine - nearly extremely
fine. (6)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics
with their tickets.

lot 4834 part
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4834*
Trajan Decius, (249-251), AE as, rev. Libertas, (RIC 120a,
S.9428) (illustrated); Herennia Eruscilla, AE sestertius, rev.
Fecunditas, (RIC 134a, S.9504); Herennius Etruscus (251),
AE sestertii, rev. emperor, (RIC 171a, S.9534) (2); Hostilian,
(251) AE sestertius rev. Apollo seated, (RIC 214, S.9573),
AE as, similar (RIC 215b, S.9576) (illustrated); Trebonianus
Gallus (251-253), sestertii (3), rev. Libertas (RIC 114a,
S.9674); rev. Pietas (RIC 116, S.9676); rev. distyle shrine,
(RIC 110, S.9671) corroded; AE asses (2), rev Apollo, (RIC
104, S.9685); rev. Pietas, (RIC 116¢, S.9692). Mostly fine.
(11)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London with tickets.

4835*
Mariniana, wife of Valerian I, (c.253-260 A.D.), base silver
antoninianus, Rome Mint, (2.81 g), obv. diademed and veiled
bust, draped to right of Mariniana, all on crescent, around
DIVAE MARINIANAE, rev. CONSECRATIO, around,
peacock standing facing head to left, tail in splendour,
(5.10067, RIC 3, C.3, Cunetio Hoard 646 [22 spec.]). Lightly
toned, very fine and rare.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 202, lot 464.
With ticket.

4836
Aurelian, (A.D. 270-275), billon antoninianii, Rome mint,
rev. Sol advancing right, (S.11569, RIC 64 [4]); Aelia
Flaccilla, wife of Theodosius I, Thessalonica mint, (RIC
46); Constans, Lyons mint (Vol. VIII, RIC 24); Crispus,
Siscia mint (RIC 39); Constantius Gallus, Sirmium mint
(RIC 53); Jovian, (A.D. 363-364), Sirmium mint, (RIC 118);
Delmatius, (A.D. 335-337), uncertain mint. Good - nearly
very fine, mostly in packets described. (10)

$100

4837*
Tacitus, (A.D. 275-276), billon antoninianus, Rome Mint,
issued 276, (3.48 @), obv. radiate bust of Tacitus to right
draped and cuirassed, around IMP C M C L TACITVS
AVG, rev. around FIDES MILITVM, XXIS in exergue, Fides
Militum standing left, holding standard in each hand, (cf.
S.11780, RIC 87). Attractive dark toning, extremely fine.
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 241, lot 536.
With ticket.



4838*
Tacitus, (A.D. 275-276), antoninianus, Ticinum mint, (3.30
g), obv. radiate, draped and cuirassed bust of Tacitus to right,
around IMP C M CL TACITVS AVG, rev. around VICTO
RIA G OTTHI, Victory standing to left, holding wreath and
palm, in exergue P, (S5.11821, RIC 172, C.157). Deep brown
toning, good very fine and rare.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Coin Shop #859938.

part

4839*
Carinus, as Caesar, (A.D. 282-285), billon antoninianus,
Lugdunum Mint, issued 284, (4.30 g), obv. radiate cuirassed
bust to right of Carinus, rev. Carinus standing right with
globe and spear, (S.12305, RIC 152); another, Rome Mint,
issued 285, (3.33 g), obv. radiate and cuirassed bust right,
rev. Jupiter standing left holding Victory and sceptre, eagle
at foot left, (S.12348, RIC 258); another, Antioch Mint,
issued 284, (4.41 g), obv. radiate and cuirassed bust right,
rev. Carinus receives Victory on a globe from his father Carus
on right facing left, (5.12362, RIC 325) (illustrated). Toned,
good very fine. (3)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 241, lots 550,
551, 553. With tickets.

part

4840*
Numerian, (A.D. 283-284), billon antoninianii, Lugdunum
Mint, 2nd officina, 5th emission, (3.62 g), obv. radiate and
cuirassed bust right, rev. Pax standing left, B in right field,
(5.12249, RIC 394); another, Cyzicus Mint, issued 284,
(4.08 g), obv. radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev.
Numerian standing right, receiving Victory on globe from
Jupiter, standing left, holding sceptre, " in lower centre,
XXI in exergue, (S5.12243, RIC 463) (illustrated); another,
(3.24 g), rev. A in lower centre, (S.12243, RIC 463). Toned,
good very fine. (3)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 241, lots 556,
557, 558. With tickets.
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part

4841*
Diocletian, (A.D. 284-305), AE folles, Aquileia Mint, issued
A.D. 299, (9.00 g), obv. laureate cuirassed bust of Diocletian
to right, around IMP DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG, rev. around
GENIO POPV L | ROMANI, Genius standing to left, holding
patera and cornucopiae, AQS in exergue, (5.12774, RIC 27a)
(illustrated); another, Cyzicus Mint, issued 297-299, (9.12
g), (cf.S.12774, RIC 12a). Toned, good very fine - nearly
extremely fine. (2)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 241, lots 560,
563. With tickets.

4842
Diocletian, (A.D. 284-305), AE folles, Antioch mint, (RIC
Vol.VI, 48a, 52a, 54a [2]), Nicomedia mint (RIC 29a);
Maximianus, (A.D. 286-305), AE folles Antioch mint,
(RIC Vol.V1, 52b [2]), Alexandria mint (RIC 32b); Galerius
Maximian, (A.D. 305-311), AE folles, Antioch mint, (RIC
Vol.VI, 55b [2]); Constantius I, (A.D. 305-306), AE folles,
Antioch mint (RIC Vol.VI, RIC 53a, 55a), Cyzicus mint,
(RIC 9a), Thessalonica mint, (RIC 26a). Very fine - extremely
fine, some with silvering, all described in envelopes with
weights. (14)

$200

part

4843*
Diocletian, (A.D. 284-305), AE folles, Carthage mint,
(RIC Vol.VI, 29a, 31a), Thessalonica mint (RIC 25a);
Maximianus, (A.D. 286-305), AE folles Carthage mint,
(RIC Vol.VI, 29b, 31b), Serdica mint (RIC 3b), Heraclea
mint (RIC 17b [2]); Galerius Maximian, (A.D. 305-311), AE
folles, Serdica mint, (RIC 4b [2], 12b[2]), Thessalonica mint,
(RIC Vol.VI, 30a); Constantius I, (A.D. 305-306), AE folles,
Carthage mint (RIC Vol.VI, RIC 39a), Serdica mint, (RIC
12a [2]), Severus Il, (A.D. 306-307), Carthage mint, (RIC
40a, [illustrated]); Maximinus 11, (A.D. 310-313), Serdica
mint, (RIC 13b [2]). Very good - extremely fine, a few with
silvering, all described in envelopes. (19)

$350



4844
Diocletian, (A.D. 284-305), AE folles, Trier mint, Genio..
reverse, (RIC Vol.VI, 278a, 299); Maximianus, (A.D. 286-
305), AE folles, Trier mint, Genio.. reverse, (RIC Vol.VI,
170b, 297b, 524b); Galerius Maximian, (A.D.305-311),
(RIC vol. VI, 530b, 535b, 738); Constantine |, (A.D.307-
337), various reverses (RIC Vol.VI 869, 870, Vol.VII 47, 102,
103, 108); Licinius I, (A.D. 308-324), (RIC Vol.VII 120).
Fair - nearly extremely fine, all described in envelopes with
providences noted. (15)

$150

4845
Diocletian, (A.D. 284-305), AE folles and antoninianus,
Rome mint, various reverses, (RIC Vol.VI, 71a, 83y,
100a [3]); Maximianus, (A.D. 286-305), AE folles and
antoninianii, Rome mint, various reverses, (RIC Vol.VI, 71-
73 obv. variant, 78, 94b, 100b [2], 103b, 105b [2], 111b,
194b [2], 202b); quarter follis (RIC 110). Poor - extremely
fine, all described in envelopes with weights and provenances
noted. (17)

$150

part

4846*
Diocletian, (A.D. 284-305), AE, Rome mint, (RIC Vol.V,
162); Maximianus, (A.D. 286-305), AE Rome mint, (RIC
Vol.VII, 104); Maxentius, (A.D. 307-312), AE folles, Rome
mint, (RIC 202, 212, 258v); Constantius I, (A.D. 305-306),
AE fractions Rome mint (RIC Vol.VII, 106, 111); Licinius
I, (A.D.308-324), AE folles Rome mint (RIC 23, 30);
Constantine | (A.D. 307-337), Rome mint, AE folles (RIC
Vol. VI 350a, Vol. VI1 19,49, 52, 146, 335); Constans, (A.D.
337-350), AE Rome mint, (RIC Vol. VII 394, Vol. VIII, 11,
109[2], 140, 159, [illustrated]). Very good - nearly extremely
fine, all described in envelopes. (21)

$250
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part

4847*
Maximianus, (A.D. 286-305 first reign), AE follis, Treveri
Mint, issued A.D. 303-5, (10.76 g), obv. laureate cuirassed
bust of Maximianus to right, around IMP MAXIMIANVS
P AVG, rev. around GENIO POPV LI ROMANI, Genius
standing to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, PTR in
exergue, S F in left and right field, (cf.S.13241, RIC 576b)
(illustrated); another, Cyzicus Mint, issued 297-99, (8.46
g), rev. KA in exergue, (S.13269, RIC 12b); quarter follis,
Alexandria Mint, issued 308, (2.97 g), obv. around D N
MAXIMIANO FELICISSIM, laureate bust right in imperial
mantle, right hand raised, rev. PROVIDENTIA DEORVM
around, Providentia standing right, extending hand to Quies
standing left, B in lower centre, mintmark ALE, (S.-, RIC
87b). Toned, good very fine - nearly extremely fine. (3)
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn and previously CNG Auction 241, lot 565, 568, 570.
With tickets.

4848
Galerius Maximian, (A.D. 305-311), AE folles, Rome
mint, various reverses, (RIC Vol.VI, 73b, 95b, 102b, 104b
[2], 112b; Constantius I, (A.D.305-306) AE folles, Rome
mint, various reverses, (RIC Vol.VI, 66a, 67a 104a, 132a);
Maximinus Il (A.D. 310-313), Rome mint, (S.14761, RIC
105b). Fine - extremely fine, all described in envelopes with
weights and provenances noted. (11)

$150

4849
Maxentius, (A.D. 307-312), AE folles, Rome mint, various
reverses, (RIC Vol.VI, 163, 194a,[2], 195, 202a[4], 210 [3],
212, 213, 258 [7]). Fine - extremely fine, all described in
envelopes with weights and providences noted. (19)

$250

part

4850*
Maxentius, (A.D. 307-312), AE folles, Ostia mint, various
reverses, (RIC Vol. VI 16, 35 [7], 54 [2], half folles RIC
60 [illustrated], 62); Ostia mint issues of Maximinus (RIC
84a); Licinius | (RIC 95b); Constantine I, (RIC 83); Galerius
Maximian, (A.D. 305-311), AE folles, Aquileia mint, (RIC
104b); Carthage mint (RIC 22b); Ticinium mint (RIC 32b).
Constantius I, (A.D.337-361) Arles mint (RIC vol. VIII, 56);
Constantine I, Arles mint (RIC 375); Ticinium mint (RIC
140, 167). Fine - extremely fine, all described in envelopes
with provenances noted. (22)

$350



part

4851*
Romulus, issued posthumously late 309 - Oct. 312 A.D., AE
Follis, Rome Mint, (6.03 g), obv. Around DIVO ROMVLO
N V BIS CONS, bare head to right of Romulus, rev.
AETERNA MEMORIA around, RBT in exergue, eagle with
wings spread standing to right, on domed hexastyle shrine,
with right side door ajar, (S.15046, RIC 207) (illustrated);
another similar in exergue RBP (S.15047, RIC 256); Helena,
mother of Constantine I, (307-337 A.D.), AE follis, Rome
mint, rev. SECVRITAS REIPVBLICE around, Securitas
standing to left, (S.16606, RIC 291). Second corroded, and
very good, first very fine and rare, last fine, all in descriptive
packets with provenance. (3)

$200

4852
Constantine I, (A.D. 307-337), AE folles, Rome mint, various
reverses, (RIC Vol.VI, 322, 325, 333 [2], 371, Vol.VII, 2,
19, 27 [2], 33, 37, 40 [3], 287; Licinius I, (A.D.308-324),
AE folles, Rome mint, various reverses, (RIC Vol.VII, 4, 30
[3], 36); Licinius Il (A.D. 317-324), Rome mint, (S.15450,
RIC 154). Fine - extremely fine, all described in envelopes
with weights and provenances noted. (22)

$200

4853
Constans, (A.D. 337-350), AE folles, Trier mint, various
reverses, (RIC Vol. VIl 552, 560, 593, Vol. VIl 41, 77, 103
[2], 182[2], 185, 188, 195, 196, 199, 219, 228); Constantine
I, (A.D. 337-340), AE folles, Trier mint, various reverses,
(RIC Vol.VII, 440, 433, 527, 539, 550, 556); Constantius
Il, (A.D.337-361) (RIC vol. VII, 82, 506, 558, Vol. VIII,
39, 50, 82, 108, 187, 227); uncertain issuer (RIC Vol. VIII,
80-95); Urbs Roma (RIC 542), Constantinopolis (RIC 563).
Constantine I, (A.D.307-337), various reverses (RIC Vol.VI
869, 870, Fine - extremely fine, all described in envelopes
with provenances noted. (33)

$250

part

4854*
Helena, mother of Constantine I, (307-337 A.D.), AE
folles, rev. SECVRITAS REIPVBLICE around rev. Securitas
standing to left, lowering branch, raising robe with right
hand, from different mints, Sirmium Mint (S.16611, RIC 54);
Heraclea Mint (S.16614, RIC 85) (illustrated); Constantine I,
(307-337 A.D.), AE folles, rev. ROMAE AETERNAE, Roma
seated right, Rome mint, (S.16277, RIC 146-8); another for
Licinius I (5.15354, RIC 151); another similar Constantine
I, (S.16278, RIC 194-5); Licinius I, rev.VO/TIS/XX, Arles
mint, (S5.15349, RIC 298) (2, one with green encrustation).
Fine - extremely fine, mostly scarce. (7)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Spink & Son, believed
to be part of the 1993 Killingholme Hoard.
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4855*
Magnentius, (A.D. 350-353), AE double centenionalis,
Ambianum (Amiens) mint, issued 353, (5.74 g), obv. bare
headed draped and cuirassed bust to right, around D N
MAGNEN TIVS P F AVG, rev. SALVS DD NN AVG ET
CAES, Chi-Rho flanked by A W, AMB in exergue, (S.18774
RIC 36). Deeply toned, good very fine.

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn and previously CNG Coin Shop #833160. With ticket.

4856*
Julian 11, (A.D. 360-363), AE 1 maiorina, Thessalonica
Mint, (8.63 g), first officina, obv. around D N FL CL IVLI
ANVS P F AVG, pearl diademed bust to right of Julian
I, rev. bull standing to right, two stars above, around
SECVRITAS REIPVB, in exergue palm branch TESA palm
branch, (5.19153, RIC 226); another, Antioch Mint, first
officina, (8.15 g), rev. SECVRITAS REIPVB, bull standing
right, two stars above, mintmark palm branch ANTA palm
branch, (5.19153, RIC 216). Deeply toned, very fine - nearly
extremely fine. (2)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn and previously CNG Auction 241, lot 657. Also Auction
264, lot 504. With tickets.

4857*
Valens, (A.D. 364-378), silver siliqua, Trier mint, issued A.D.
€.367-375, (2.32 g), obv. pearl-diademed head of Valens to
right, around DN VALEN S PF AVG, rev. VRBS ROMA,
Roma seated to left on throne holding spear and Victory on
globe, TRPS. in exergue, (S.19675, RIC 27b, RSC 109a).
Toned nearly extremely fine.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 264, lot 506.
With ticket.



4858
Ancient Roman copper coins, assorted issues including
Augustus, Nerva, Faustina Senior, Marcus Aurelius,
Commodus, Caracalla, Trajan Decius, Otacila Severa, large
folles (12) of Galerius Maximianus, Constantius | including
posthumous issue, others (1), mostly different reverses. Fair
- nearly extremely fine. (23)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

4859*
Ancient Roman denarii, Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), issued
134-8, Rome mint, (3.32 g), obv. laureate head to right of
Hadrian, rev. ROMVLO CONDITORI around, Romulus
advancing to right, holding spear and carrying trophy over
shoulder, (cf.S.3538, BMC 710, RIC 266, RSC 1316);
Sabina, wife of Hadrian, (died A.D.136-7), issued 134-6,
(2.97 g), Rome mint, obv. diademed and draped bust to
right of Sabina, rev. Concordia seated left, S.-, RIC H391,
RSC 24, BMC 932); Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius,
(A.D.138-141), (3.36 g), Rome mint, obv. draped bust to
right of Faustina, rev. throne, against which rests a transverse
spear upon which is placed a wreath, peacock below, (cf.
S.4590, RIC 339a, RSC 61) (illustrated); Lucius Verus,
(A.D. 161-169), issued 164, Rome mint, (3.49 g), obv. bare
head to right, rev. Mars standing to right in military dress,
holding spear and resting left hand on shield, (S5.5355, BMC
282, RIC 515, RSC 229); Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211),
Rome mint, issued A.D. 207, (3.43 g), obv. laureate head of
Septimius Severus to right, rev. Victory standing right, foot on
helmet, inscribing shield set on palm-tree, (S.6340, RIC 211,
RSC 489). Toned, very fine - nearly extremely fine. (5)
$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 202, lots 315,
347. Also Auction 241, lots 353, 355, 366. With tickets.

part

4860*

Ancient Roman denarii, Sabina, wife of Hadrian, (died
A.D.136-7), issued 134-6, (3.26 g), Rome mint, obv. draped
bust to right of Sabina, rev. Venus standing right, holding
apple and drawing out fold from drapery, (S.3924, RIC 396,
RSC 73, BMC 944); Divus Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D.
180), Rome mint, struck under Commodus in 180, (3.42 g),
obv. bare head to right, rev. CONSECRATIO around, eagle
standing right, facing left, (cf.S.5974, RIC 264, RSC 78);
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), issued 166, Rome mint, (3.38
g), obv. L VERVS AVG ARM PARTH MAX, laureate head
to right, rev. Victory standing to right with shield inscribed
VIC PAR on base around TR P VI IMP 1111 COS I, (S.5359,
BMC 431, RIC 566, RSC 279) (illustrated); Clodius Albinus,
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(A.D.195-197), silver denarius, Rome mint issued A.D. 194,
(3.25 g), obv. bare head of Clodius Albinus to right, around
D CLOD SEPT ALBIN CAES, rev. around [MINER PA] CIF
COS Il, Minerva standing to left holding spear shield and
olive branch, (S5.6144, BMC 98, RIC 7, RSC 48). Toned,
very fine - good very fine. (4)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 241, lots 356,
374, 380, 389. With tickets.

part

4861*
Ancient Roman denarii, Antoninus Pius (138-161), rev.
Modius and four ears of grain, (S.4050); Septimius Severus
(193-211), rev. Genius sacrificing with corn ears, (cf.S.6335);
Plautilla (murdered 212), rev. Venus and Cupid, (S.7074)
(illustrated); Elagabalus (218-222), rev. Sol standing left with
whip, (S.7533); Julia Mamaea (murdered 235), rev. Vesta
standing left with transverse sceptre and patera, (S.8218).
Fine - very fine, several with hoard patina. (4)

$200

Ex Charles E. Weber Collection and from CNG Triton Sale VII, (lot 1357
part) with his tickets with additional provenances and details.

part

4862*
Ancient Roman denarii, including Antoninus Pius, (A.D.
138-161), (3.48 g), Rome mint, issued A.D. 140-144, obv.
bare head right, around ANTONINVS AVG PIVSPP, rev. TR
POT COS I, ITALIA in exergue, Italy turreted seated to left
on starry globe, holding cornucopiae and sceptre, (S.4088,
RIC 98a, RSC 466) (illustrated); Divus Marcus Aurelius,
(died A.D. 180), Rome mint, struck under Commodus in
181, (3.41 g), obv. DIVVS M ANTONINVS PIUS, bare
head to right, rev. CONSECRATIO around, eagle standing
on globe facing left, (S.5974, RIC 273, RSC 91, BMC 20);
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175),
issued 161, Rome mint, (2.75 g), obv. FAVSTINA AVGVSTA,
draped bust to right, rev. SAECVLI FELICIT, throne on
which are seated two infant boys, (5.5260, RSC 191, RIC
712, BMC 139); Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), issued
204, Rome mint, (3.54 g), obv. laureate bust to right of
Septimius Severus, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG, rev. Dea
Caelestis, holding thunderbolt and sceptre seated on lion
leaping to right, over water which gushes from rock, around
INDVLGENTIA AVGG, IN CARTH in exergue, (S.6285,
RIC 266, RSC 222). Toned, very fine - nearly extremely
fine. (4)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 202, lots 276,
307, 309, 344. With tickets.



4863
Ancient Roman denarii, assorted issues including Antoninus
Pius, Marcus Aurelius, Septimius Severus (11), different
reverses; Julia Domna (2), Severus Alexander (5), Maximinus
(2), mostly different reverses. Nearly very fine - extremely
fine. (21)

$400

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

4864*
Ancient Roman, denarii, Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211),
Rome mint, issued A.D. 204, (3.21 g), obv. laureate head
of Septimius Severus to right, rev. Genius naked left with
altar, (S.6335, RIC 195, RSC 464); another, Rome Mint,
issued A.D. 201-2, (3.46 g), obv. laureate head of Septimius
Severus to right, rev. Victory walking to left, holding palm
and wreath, (S.6372, RIC 295, RSC.744); another, issued
A.D. 209, (3.27 g), obv. laureate head of Septimius Severus
to right, rev. Neptune standing to left, holding trident, foot
on rock, (S.6346, RIC 228, RSC 529); Julia Domna, wife of
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), issued 200, Rome mint,
(3.22 g), obv. draped bust to right of Julia Domna, around
IVLIA AVGVSTA, rev. Ceres seated to left, holding corn-ears
and long torch, around CERERI FRVGIF, (S.6576, RIC 546
[Septimius], RSC 14) (illustrated). Toned, good very fine
- extremely fine. (4)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction, lots 390, 391,
392, 395. With tickets.

part

4865*
Ancient Roman silver siliquae, Julian II, (A.D. 360-363),
Lyon Mint, issued 361, (1.83 g), obv. rosette-diademed
bust of Julian Il to right, around FL CL IVLIA NVS P
AVG, rev. VOTIS V MVLTIS X in wreath, LVG in exergue,
(5.19130, RIC 218, RSC 163a); another, Arles Mint, (1.86 g),
Quinquennalia issue, (S.-, RIC -, RSC -, unpublished issue);
Gratian, (A.D. 367-383), Trier Mint, issued 378-383, (1.66
g), obv. pearl-diademed bust of Gratian to right, around
DN GRATIA NVS PF AVG, rev. VIRTVS ROMANORVM,
Roma enthroned to left, holding Victory on globe, TRPS. in
exergue, (S.19971, RIC 58a, RSC 56a) (illustrated). Toned,
very fine. (3)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn and previously CNG Auction 241, lots 654, 655, 664.
With tickets.

625

part

4866*
Ancient Roman antoninianii, Hostilian, son of Trajan Decius,
(250-251 A.D.), issued 250, Rome Mint, (2.29 g), rev. Spes
advancing left, (S.-, RIC 184b (Decius), RSC 61); Valerian
I, (A.D. 253-260), issued 253-254, Viminacium mint,
(4.53 g), rev. Salus standing left, (S.-, RIC 253, RSC 202b);
Claudius Il Gothicus, (A.D. 268-270), Antioch mint, (4.06
), rev. Neptune standing left, (5.11353, RIC 214); another,
Mediolanum mint, posthumous issue struck under Aurelian,
270 A.D., (2.64 g), rev. flaming altar, (S.11463, RIC 261);
Aurelian, (A.D. 270-275), Siscia mint, (4.49 g), issued 274,
rev. emperor standing clasping hands of Concordia, (cf.
S.11523, RIC 244) (illustrated); Vabalathus and Aurelian,
(A.D. 271-2), Antioch mint, (3.22 g), rev. radiate and
cuirassed bust to right of Vabalathus, (S.11718, RIC 381,
C.1). Toned, very fine - nearly extremely fine. (6)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 241, lots 515,
522, 526, 528, 532, 533. With tickets.

part

4867*
Ancient Roman antoninianii, Severina, wife of Aurelian,
(A.D. 270-275), (issued 274/5), Siscia Mint, (3.41 @),
obv. diademed bust to right of Severina on crescent, rev.
Concordia Militum standing left holding two standards, V
in right field, in exergue XXI, (S.11706, RIC 13); Tacitus,
(A.D. 275-276), Cyzicus Mint, (2.83 g), obv. radiate bust of
Tacitus to right draped and cuirassed, rev. Victory, standing
right, holding palm branch, presenting wreath to emperor,
standing left, holding sceptre in exergue, P, (cf.S.11815, RIC
207P) (illustrated); Probus, (276-282 A.D.), Siscia Mint,
issued 278, obv. radiate and cuirassed bust of Probus right,
rev. woman standing right presenting wreath to emperor
standing left, (5.12021, RIC 731); another, Serdica Mint,
issued 276-80, (3.96 g), obv. radiate and mantled bust left,
rev. Sol in spread quadriga facing, holding whip, officina
letter below, (S.12038, RIC 861). Toned, nearly extremely
fine. (4)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 241, lots 535,
537, 544, 547. With tickets.

4868
Ancient Roman antoninianii, assorted issues including
Elagabalus (2), Gordian 11l (7), Philip 1 (8), Philip Il (1),
Herennia Etruscilla (2), Trajan Decius (1), Valerian (1),
Valerian Junior (1), mostly different reverses. Very fine -
extremely fine. (23)

$500
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



4869
Ancient Roman, AE issues, mostly As and sestertius,
including, Augustus; Domitian as Caesar (2); Diva Faustina
Senior; Commodus; Julia Mamaea; Philip I; Trebonianus
Gallus; Volusian; Diocletian; Severus Il. Toned, poor - good
very fine. (11)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously 1.S.Wright in packets.

4870
Ancient Roman sestertii, a small group, Trajan, issued 103-
111, rev. Abundantia, with ears of corn and cornucopiae,
modius on left, prow to right, (RIC 492); Antoninus Pius,
(3), issued 151-2, rev. Annona seated left holding corn-ears
over modius and cornucopiae (RIC 891); another 140-4, rev.
Salus standing to left with patera over altar, holding sceptre,
(RIC 635); another 145-161, rev. Roma seated left holding
Victory and spear, (RIC 780); Crispina, rev. Salus seated
left feeding snake twined around altar, (RIC 672a); Lucilla,
rev. Juno standing left, holding patera and sceptre, peacock
at her feet, (RIC 1751). Generally nearly fine a collectable
group, some scarce. (6)

$180

Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
62 (lot 2084).

part

4871*
Roman coins, various sestertii, Faustina Senior (S.4606),
Lucilla (S.5499), Clodius Albinus (S.6148), Herennius
Etruscus (S.9534); asses of Titus (S.2545) (illustrated),
Marcus Aurelius (S.4834), Clodius Albinus (S.6154) another
(S.6157), other AE of Diva Mariniana, billon antoninianus
(S.10070), Galeria Valeria, Alexandria mint (S.14606),
Helena, Trier mint (S.16593), others (3) including a prutah
of Pontius Pilate, (5.5622). Fair - good very fine (Helena),
mostly very good - fine. (13)

$200

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

4872
Roman coins, assorted AE mostly on descriptive cards and
many with old tickets from Baldwins, Seaby etc, noted
Domitian as, Nerva dupondius, Trajan as, Hadrian as,
Gordian |11 sestertius, Tacitus antoninianus, Diocletian
folles, Maximianus folles, Galerius folles, Constantius I
folles, Constantine I folles, Licinius | folles, Constantine Il
folles, Constans folles with Chi-rho on standard on reverse,
Constantius Il folles, AE 2 (2), others (8) including Egypt
under Ptolemy (2), Roman Egypt (3) and a worn Republic
denarius of L. Taturius Sabinus, issued 89 B.C., (S.253). Very
good - very fine. (25)

$200

626

4873
Roman coins, assorted mix of AE issues including Trajan,
sestertius, rev. Pax seated left, (S.3214); sestertii of Faustina
Junior (5.5283), Julia Soaemias (S.7725) (illustrated; Severus
Alexander, (S.8010); Postumus, double sestertius, (S.11049);
dupondii of Antoninus Pius, AE asses of Faustina Senior,
(5.4649); Caracalla, issue of 213, rev. emperor in quadriga
to right, (RIC 506) rare; AE folles of Maximianus, Severus
I, (5.14674); issues from Marcianopolis, Severus Alexander
and Julia Maesa (2); assorted others mostly poor (7). Poor
- fine. (20)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

4874*
Ancient Roman provincial, including Syria, Seleucis and
Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch), Claudius, AE 23,
rev. SC (S.472, BMC 166); Cappadocia, Caesarea, Lucius
Verus, silver didrachm, (A.D. 161-169), (6.76 g), obv. bare
head of Lucius Verus to right, around AYTOKP OYHPOC
CEBACTOC, rev. Mt.Argaeus, nude figure at top, around,
YITATOC B, (S.1865, BMC 194, Syd. 352, Metcalf 131a)
(illustrated); Thrace, Deultum, Julia Mamaea Augusta, (A.D.
222-235), AE 24, (8.37 g), obv. diademed and draped bust to
right, around IVLIA MAMAEA AVG, rev. Artemis walking
right, holding bow and reaching for an arrow from a quiver
at her shoulder; hound at her feet, around COL FL PAC
DEVLT, (S.3810, Dragonov 578 (O68/R268); Varbanov
1977). Toned, very fine, scarce. (3)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 241, lot 193,
195, 197. With tickets.



part

4875
Ancient Roman, provincial silver and Ae issues, Syria,
Seleucis and Pieria, Antiochia, Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver
tetradrachm, (12.57 g), dated ""new holy year”™ 1 =69 A.D.,
obv. laureate head to right of Vespasian, rev. eagle standing
to left, on club, wings spread, palm branch in front (cf.S.736,
Prieur 120, RPC 1953); Diadumenian, (A.D. 218), AE As,
(4.75 g), obv. bust right of Diadumenian, rev. SC within
wreath, (S.-, MacAlee 745c, SNG Cop 245); Philip I, (A.D.
244-249), billon tetradrachm, (13.09 g), issued 249, obv.
laureate cuirassed bust left of Philip I, rev. eagle facing open
wings, head to left with wreath, around, ANTIOXIA over S
C in exergue, (cf.S5.3958, McAlee 941b, Prieur 422); Trajan
Decius, (A.D. 249-251 B.C.), billon tetradrachm, (11.03
g), obv. bust right of Trajan Decius, draped and cuirassed,
rev. eagle facing open wings, head to right with wreath, (cf.
S.4209, McAlee 1113d, Prieur 529) (illustrated). Toned,
nearly very fine - good very fine. (4)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 241, lots 208,
213, 216. Also Auction 264, lot 303. With tickets.

4876
Ancient Roman provincial, silver and AE issues including,
Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Antiochia, Philip Il; Emesa,
Antoninus Pius; Moesia Inferior, Viminacium, Gordian |11,
Nicopolis ad Istrum, Gordian Ill; Mesopotamia, Nisibis,
Severus Alexander; Phrygia, Ankyra, Antoninus Pius. Toned,
poor - nearly very fine, some scarce. (6)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously 1.S.Wright in packets.

4877
Ancient and other coins, small group including Gordian I,
(A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianus, Rome mint, issued 243-
4, obv. radiate bust right, around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS
FEL AVG, rev. FORT REDVX, Fortuna seated left, holding
rudder and cornucopiae, (5.8612, RIC 143, RSC 97); Trajan
sestertius rev. Pax with Dacian at feet, another dupondius
with rev. ALIM ITAL in exergue; Greek, Macedon, Mende
AE 16, obv. Dionysos head right, rev. amphora, (cf.SNG ANS
382ff); Islamic, AE fals Umayyad Post Reform issue from
Al-Rakka mint, obv. palm branch in centre, rev. crescent and
dot in centre, (BMC 855 p.257, PL.XXVIII); Netherlands,
Friesland, silver two stuivers, 1712 (4) (KM.32.3). First coin
very fine, others poor - fine. (9)

$100

627

part

4878*
Ancient Roman, AE issues including, Constantius I, (A.D.
305-306), follis, Cyzicus Mint, (11.06 g), rev. Genius
standing to left, (5.14031, RIC 9a); another, Serdica Mint,
(9.40 g), (S.14179, RIC 12a) (illustrated); Galerius, (A.D.
305-311), follis, Cyzicus Mint, (6.68 g), rev. Virtus walking
right, (S5.14576, RIC 47); Severus Il, as Caesar, (A.D. 305-
306), follis, Cyzicus mint, rev. Genius standing left, (S5.14629,
RIC 20a); Severus |1, as Caesar, (A.D. 305-306), post-reform
radiate, rev. Severus standing right receiving Victory on globe
from Jupiter, (S.14649, RIC 60a); Constantine I, (A.D. 307-
337), follis, issued 307, Treveri mint, (5.72 g), rev. Mars
advancing right, (S.15541, RIC 730). Toning, very fine
- extremely fine. (6)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn and previously CNG Auction 241, lots 573, 576, 579,
584, 585, 593.

part

4879*
Ancient Roman, AE issues including, Constantine I, (A.D.
307-337), follis, Trier Mint, (4.40 g), rev. helmeted and
cuirassed bust of Mars, (5.16001, RIC VI 884); Fausta
Augusta, (A.D. 324-326), follis, Thessalonica Mint, (3.03
g), rev. Salus or Fausta standing left, (5.16571, RIC 162);
Helena, first wife of Constantius I, (A.D.324-328/30),
folles, Antioch Mint, (3.33 g and 2.70 g), rev. Securitas
standing left, holding branch, (5.16627, RIC 80) (2); Jovian,
(A.D. 363-364), AE 19, Heraclea mint, (3.50 g), rev. VOT
V MVLT X in wreath, (5.19231, RIC 110) (illustrated);
Gratian, (A.D. 367-383), AE 2, Antioch Mint, (4.12 g),
rev. emperor standing left on prow of galley, (S.20000, RIC
40a); Valentinian 11, (A.D. 375-392), AE 18, Antioch Mint,
(2.75 g), rev. Roma enthroned facing, (5.20301, RIC 45b);
AE 22, Antioch Mint, (5.50 g), rev. emperor standing on
galley, (S.20265, RIC 40b); Theodosius I, (A.D. 379-395),
AE 18, Antioch Mint, (2.48 g), rev. Constantinopolis seated
facing, (S.20518, RIC 44b); Arcadius, (A.D. 383-408), AE
21, Heraclea Mint, (4.87 g), rev. emperor standing right,
holding labarum and globe, left foot on captive, (5.20798,
RIC 24c); another similar, Antioch Mint, (4.52 g), (5.20802,
RIC 63e). Toned, very fine - good very fine. (11)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn and previously CNG Auction 227, lot 526. Also Auction
241, lots 617, 623, 624, 659, 665, 667, 668, 669, 672, 673.



4880
Ancient Roman, an extensive part of issues of Constantine
I, Crispus, Constantius Il, Licinius I, Helena and other
contemporary coins of ¢.318-320's from various mints and
issues. An extraordinary opportunity to acquire nearly 10
percent of this renowned hoard. Mostly very fine - extremely
fine, some still with the original green oxidation as recovered.
(claimed 315 coins).

$2,500

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Spink & Son in 1996,
and believed to be part of the 1993 Killingholme Hoard.

4881
Roman Emperors, all Rome mint, Constantius I1, (RIC Vol.
VII 290, 324, Vol. VIII, 9, 187, 252, 272, 309); Constantius
Gallus (RIC 258); Fausta (RIC 292); Delmatius, (RIC
395); Magnentius, (RIC 177, 216); Valentinian | (RIC 16a,
24a); Valens, (RIC 3b [2], 5b, 24b); Gratian, (RIC 24c);
Valentinian Il (RIC 28c, 43b). Good - nearly extremely fine,
all described in envelopes. (21)

$250

4882
Late Roman Coins, all from Constantinople mint with
various reverses, Constantine I, (A.D. 307-337), (RIC Vol.
VII, 35, 59 [2]); Constantine II, (RIC Vol. VII, 60, Vol.
VIII, 9, 43, 84,88); Constantius Il, (RIC Vol. VII, 82, Vol.
VIII 53, 106, 137, 139 [2]); Constans, (RIC Vol. VII, 76
or 83); Constantius Gallus, (RIC 107, 120); Valentinian |
(RIC 214, 41a); Valens (RIC 16b var. [2]); Procopius (A.D.
365-366), (S.19883, RIC 17a); Theodosius, (RIC 52c, 57a,
79c, 88a [3]); Arcadius, (RIC 88b [2]); Honorius, (RIC 61,
88c); Valentinian Il, (RIC 83a); Aclia Flacilla, (RIC 55);
Eudoxia, (RIC 191); others (RIC Vol. VII 62, Vol. VIII 37).
Good - nearly extremely fine, all described in envelopes with
provenances noted. (37)

$400

4883
Ancient Roman, AE issues, mostly folles, including, Galerius
as Caesar (4); Severus Il; Licinius I; Constantine Il; Julian
I1; Jovian; Arcadius; Eudoxia, various reverses. Toned, poor
- very fine, some scarce. (11)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously 1.S.Wright in packets.

4884
Ancient Roman coins, assorted mostly 4th century AE,
noted Roman Republic AE triens (S.911), Roman Egypt
Alexandria billon tetradrachms of Gordian Ill, Carinus (2),
AE folles of the Constantine | period or later. Very good
- very fine. (42)

$250

4885
Ancient Roman coins, assorted 4th century AE, noted
Constantine |, Constantine Il, Constans, Constantius II,
Constantius Gallus, Crispus, Decentius, Delmatius, Helena,
Julian 11, Licinius I, Magnentius, Maxentius, Maximianus,
Theodosius I. Very good - very fine. (18)

$180

4886
Ancient Roman coins, assorted 3rd-4th century AE in
described packets, housed in a small Hartberger album, noted
Aurelian, Carausius, Claudius 11, Constantine I, Constantius
Il, Diocletian, Gallienus, Licinius I, Severus Alexander,
Tetricus I. Very good - fine. (14)

$100

628

4887
Ancient coins, includes Byzantine, Anastasius I, follis,
Constantinople mint, (S.62); Justinian I, half follis,
Antioch mint, year 23, (S.231), another AE 12 nummi
Alexandria mint, (S.247); Tiberius Il, Constantine, AE
follis, Constantinople mint, year 6, (S.430); Roman coins
(4) including Constantine | AE folles (3); Biblical issues of
the Roman Procurators, Antonius Felix year 14 (54 A.D.),
(Hendin 1347); another of Porcius Festus issued year 5
(58-59 A.D), (Hendin 1351); assorted Islamic AE coins (5),
including a Constans Il Arab-Byzantine derivative H to right
issue, other various minor pieces of antique metal including
a ring, a few modern coins (10) including Turkey, Israel,
Lebanon etc. Poor - very fine. (29)

$80

Stated to come from stray finds in Israel and Lebanon probably from the
WWII period.

4888
Roman coins, as cast copies (5), copies of sestertii of Didius
Julianus, rev. Rector Orbis (S.6077), Manlia Scantilla
(5.6087), Didius Julianus as a dupondius (S.6079); Gordian
Il, sestertius, rev. Providentia, (S.8469); Tranquillina, AE
dupondius, (S.8871); China, large copper charm, 49mms,
obv. animals lion, snake etc. Mostly fine. (6)

$100

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

BYZANTINE SILVER & BRONZE

part

4889
Justin I, various AE folles, (S.62 (7), one 20.27 g), S.63, S.64);
Justinian I, Antioch mint, star and crescent type officinae B
andT, (S.214), another year 12; Constantinople mint (S.198)
(4) (one illustrated), year 20; Nicomedia mint year 17B?
(S.201); half follis year 13 Carthage mint (S.266); Justin I,
follis Antioch mint, year 8T (S.381); others Constantinople
mint various dates (6); Maurice Tiberius, folles of Antioch
mint (9); assorted fractionals mostly 6-7th century (17),
including (S.1014, S.1556). Fair - nearly very fine. (52)
$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London without tickets.



4890
Justinian I, (527-565), AE folles, Constantinole mint, off. A,
(S5.158), another Nicomedia mint, year 32B, (S.201), another
Carthage mint, (S.257) (2); another half follis Antioch mint
year 21 (2) and 26, (S.230); Justin I, follis year 8I", Antioch
mint (S.379); another half follis Antioch mint, year 5A
(5.381); Maurice Tiberius, follis Constantinople mint, year
7 A and 18T, (S.494); another half follis year 2, Antioch
mint, (S.534); another deka, Nicomedia mint, (S.515);
Phocas half follis, Cyzicus mint, year 2A, (S.670); Heraclius,
follis Thessalonika mint, year 19 (S.825); Constans Il, half
follis, Carthage mint, (S.1057); Leo VI, folles, (2) (S.1729);
Romanus 1, folles (2), (5.1760). Mostly fine a few better.
(18)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London with tickets.

part

4891*
Justinian I, (527-565), AE folles, Nicomedia mint, years 21A
(2), 31A, 32A (S.201); Justin 11, AE folles, Nicomedia mint,
years 3B, 5B, 6A (2), 6B (2, one illustrated)), 8A, 8B, 10A,
(S.369); Antioch mint, years 6I", 11I", 12T", another uncertain
date I', half folles Thessalonica mint, (3) mostly year 2 or
A, (S.365), year A, (6, one illustrated), E (4), 5, 8, 11 (3),
12 (S.366); Cyzicus mint, year 10 (S.373); Constantinople
years 6E 8A, (S.361); Phocas (602-610), Antioch mint, year
7 (S.671). Very good - very fine. (41)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London without tickets.

4892
Justinian 1, (527-565), AE folles, Cyzicus mint, year 17A,
19B, 22A, 25A (S.207); half folles, year 21, 31, (S.208);
assorted other folles issues of Anastasius I, (492-518),
Constantinople mint (2), (S.16, S.19); Justin | (518-527),
Constantinople mint (7), (S.16); Justinian I, Constantinople
mint, (S.158), half folles (2) (S.164); Justin Il, AE half folles,
Nicomedia mint years 9, 10, (S.370); other various issues
of Phocas (S.640), Heraclius (S.805) (6); Constantine X
(1059-1067), (S.1853) (4); other issues mostly poor (7).
Poor - very fine. (38)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London without tickets.

629

part

4893*
Justinian 1, (527-565), AE follis, Nicomedia mint XIIB,
(S.201); pentanummia, Antioch mint (S.245); Tiberius
Constantine (578-582), AE follis Antioch mint, year 4,
(S.447) rare; three quarter follis, Constantinople mint
officinae A, (S5.432) scarce; Maurice Tiberius (582-602) AE
decanummium, Constantinople mint, Officinae A. (S.499);
Leo VI (886-912), AE folles (2, one illustrated), (S.1729);
Constantine X (1059-1067), AE folles (2), (S.1853); various
rulers AE half folles and other smaller denominations (22)
including Justinian I, AE decanummium, Consantine in
Numidia mint, (5.286) (illustrated). Mostly fine a few better.
(31)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London without tickets, the first five coins with tickets.

part

4894*
Justinian 1, (527-565), AE folles. Constantinople mint (3),
(S.158 [2, one illustrated], S.160); Nicomedia mint (S.199);
Justin 11, (565-578), Nicomedia mint, year 4A, (S5.369),
Cyzicus mint, year 10A, 13B, (S.372); Maurice Tiberius,
(582-602), Constantinople mint 4B, (S.494); Nicomedia
mint 10B, (S.512); Cyzicus mint, 4A, 6A, 8A, 20B normal
bust (S5.518), 20B Consular robes (2) (S.519); Heraclius
(610-641), Constantinople mint 16A, 17A (S.808); folles
of Justinian | (S.161) and Heraclius year 21A (5.810) both
overstruck for Sicily mint with SCL and one facing head and
monogram (S.882) the other with two facing heads (S.883);
another Heraclius, Seleucia Isauriae mint 7A, (S.845),
Thessalonica mint, year 4B, (S.824); Nicomedia mint year
3B, (5.834); Carthage mint half follis, (S.872). Mostly fine
- very fine, several scarce. (23)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and almost all (two from Coincraft) others
previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London without tickets.



4895
Maurice Tiberius, (582-602), AE folles, Nicomedia mint
(4). years 3B, 8A, 10B, 13A (S.512); Justin II, year 6A
Constantinople mint; Heraclius similar year 4 T; Justinian
I (527-565), Antioch mint (S.217) (2); AE 16 nummi
various varieties (8), (S.175-186); various half folles various
emperors including (9) of Phocas. (19); other fractionals (6).
Fair - nearly very fine. (41)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London without tickets.

4896
Maurice Tiberius, (582-602), AE folles, Nicomedia mint (2).
years 6A, 8B (S.512); Constantinople mint, years 4B, 5T, 7E,
13E (2, different varieties) (S.494); Cyzicus mint. years 3B,
4A, 6B 11A, Justin Il, year 6B Constantinople mint, (S.360),
Nicomedia mint years 4B, 5B, (S.369), Cyzicus mint, 10A,
(S.372); Heraclius, year 3I', 5E?, Constantinople mint; year
3A, 3B, 3T, Cyzicus mint, (S.839, 840); similar year 4 T,
similar 4A Nicomedia mint (S.834); Phocas, Nicomedia mint
2B, (5.658), Cyzicus mint 6B, (S.665); other fractionals (8).
Fair - nearly very fine. (31)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London without tickets.

part

4897*
Phocas, (602-610), AE folles, Constantinople mint 7B,
(S.640) (illustrated); Nicomedia mint, 1A, IB, (S.657);
5A? (S.659); Cyzicus mint IA, IB, (S.664); half folles,
Constantinople mint, officinae A, B (S.642), others similar
(3); Nicomedia mint (3), (S.661, 663[2]); Maurice Tiberius
(582-602), AE half folles, Thessalonica mint, various dates
(7), (5.509). Mostly fine - very fine, several scarce. (21)
$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London without tickets.

4898*
Heraclius, (A.D. 610-641), AE follis, (15.23 g), struck in Sicily
631, with countermarks of head of Heraclius and monogram
on obverse and SCLS on reverse on a Constantinople mint
follis of Justin I, M between two crosses (S.64), (S.882, DOW
241). Large flan, countermarks very fine, scarce.

$100

630

4899
Nicephorus Il, (963-969), AE folles, (S.1783); Constantine
X (1859-1867) (S.1853) (2), Romanus IV (1068-1071),
(S.1866), Anonymous issues, various types, Class Al
(5.1793) (1), Class A2 (5.1813) (13), Class B (5.1823) (2),
Class C (S.1825) (3), Class D (S.1836) (1), Class | (S.1889)
(2). Fair - nearly very fine. (26)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London without tickets.

part

4900*
Anonymous folles, Class A2 (6), period of Basil Il and
Constantine VII, (S.1813); Class B (3, one overstruck and
illustrated), period of Romanus Ill, (5.1823); Class C (1),
period of Michael 1V, (S.1825); various billon aspron trachy
various rulers (6). Fine - very fine. (16)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London without tickets.

4901
Byzantine coins, assorted AE including folles of Justin I,
Justinian | (2), Justin Il (3), Maurice Tiberius (2), Leo VI
(2), Constantine VIl and Zoe, anonymous type Class A2,
Constantine X, various fractional issues (10) etc. Mostly
fine a few better. (26)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4902
Byzantine coins, a range of folles issues, including some
duplication noticed issues from the following emperors
Justinian I, Focas, Heraclius and family, anonymous issues
of folles type various classes. Mostly very good - fine, some
overstruck on earlier issues. (19)

$120



DOCUMENTS

4903
Scotland, Aberdeen, Minute of Agreement dated 6 October
1846, a large, single paper document between John Blaikie,
Advocate in Aberdeen as factor for and trustee for John
Menzies of Pitfodels and Alexander Mathieson, cropper
at Drumforskie, Aberdeen for lease of about ten acres on
the hill at Drumforskie, signed by Alexander Mathieson,
William Rae (clerk to law firm of John Blaikie & Smith)
and witness, James Malcolm (writer), of interest is the use of
interesting phrasing at that time for the timetable of paying
rent, namely, ‘payable at two terms in the year Whitsunday
after sowing and Martinmas after reaping" (both times of the
year relating to religious festivals); also Australia, NSW, Deed
of Appointment dated 19 September 1900 of John Norman
Starkey as trustee of the Will of John Thomas Starkey in
lieu of Richard John Horner Jenkins, signed by all interested
parties with witness signatures, and with affixed duty stamps.
The first with a few small tears on folds and at edges and
small loss of paper at edge and some light foxing, otherwise
very good and interesting document, the second with heavy
foxing on outside centre section, otherwise fine. (2)

$50

John Menzies was the last of his staunchly Roman Catholic family. In
1805 he started to sell off sections of the historic family estate of Pitfodels
donating the money to charitable causes and on his death in 1843 much of
the property was donated to the Catholic Church for its use. The castle that
once dominated the estate no longer exists but the area is home to several
magnificent mansions.

John Thomas Starkey of Berowra at Randwick, Sydney, NSW died on 21
November 1892 at 41 years of age.

4904
Great Britain, Islington, Indenture of Lease dated 21 October
1854, a large 2-page vellum document between William City
of 33 Penton Place, Pentonville in County of Middlesex,
gentleman and Henry Fisher of Newington Causeway in
County of Surrey for a Shop Messuage and premises at 20
Hedge Row, Islington, gentleman, signed under seal by Wm
City and with witness signature and affixed duty stamps. In
excellent condition with minimal toning, good very fine.
$50

631

4905
Great Britain, Middlesex, Indenture of Release and
Disclaimer dated 21 November 1867, a large 2-page vellum
document in respect of an annuity of £2,000 and indemnity
in respect of an annuity of £60 respectively bequeathed by
the Will of Sir J.W.Gordon Bart deceased and Release in
respect of his real and personal estate, from Miss Gordon
and Sir H.P.Gordon Bart to W.T.Longbourne Esq, signed
under seal by H.P.Gordon and Julia E.Gordon and with
witness signatures and affixed duty stamps. Some age toning
on outside, otherwise very fine.

$50

Important document in respect of the Will of General Sir James Willoughby
Gordon, 1st Baronet GCB, GCH (21 Oct 1772 - 4 Jan 1851), Baronet
Gordon of Northcourt in the Isle of Wight from 1818, was Quartermaster-
General to the Forces. Sir James had an impressive military career. He was
commissioned in 1783 to 66 Regiment of Foot, appointed Assistant Adjutant
General in Ireland in 1795, in 1801 commanded 85 Regiment of Foot in
Madeira and in the same year was appointed Deputy Adjutant General in
the West Indies. He served as Aide de Camp and Military Secretary to the
Duke of Kent before returning to England in 1803 to be appointed Assistant
Quartermaster-General and the next year was Military Secretary to Prince
Frederick, Duke of York and Albany, the Commander-in-Chief of the Forces.
He was Commissary-in-Chief to the Forces from 1809 and appointed
Lieutenant General in 1825 and then Quartermaster-General to the Forces
from 1811 to 1851 and during this time he was promoted to full General
on 23 November 1841. He had two children, a son, Henry Percy Gordon
and a daughter, Julia Emily Gordon. Sir James died in 1851 and was buried
in the family vault at Knighton on the Isle of Wight.

4906
Great Britain, Middlesex, Last Will and Testament dated 4
March 1880 (died 4 days later on 8 March 1880) of Frederick
Chittenden, Surveyor, of 81 York St in the Parish of Saint
Marylebone, County of Middlesex leaving his estate to his
spinster sister, Jane Elizabeth Chittenden, of Surrey who
he also appointed as his executor, together with probate
document and large paper impressed seal from Probate
Division; another dated 12 December 1862 (died 2 March
1866) of Edward Martin of Leatherhead, County of Surrey
leaving his estate to his wife, Sarah Martin and appointing his
wife and Emanuel Marter as executors, together with probate
document and large paper impressed seal from Probate
Division. Both with ageing and foxing, very good. (2)

$50

4907
Great Britain, Kent, Indenture of Mortgage dated 29 October
1894, for lease and loan of money, a large vellum document
marked at top inside first title letter, Ford & Turner, Law
Stationers, 77, Coleman St, London, E.C., a 99 year lease
for two parcels of land on EIm Grove, Kingston on Thames
and buildings thereon between Mrs Elizabeth Hughes of
Lyndhurst Rd, Peckham, County of Kent, widow and Mrs
Elizabeth Ellen Bennett of Cranleigh, Southborough Park,
Surrey, wife of Sidney Baxter Bennett, gentleman, signed
under seal by Elizabeth Hughes and with witness signature
and affixed duty stamp, also with duty stamped endorsement
dated 26 December 1896 for conveyance of three Victoria
cottages at 1, 2 and 3 Golden Lion Lane within the above
indenture to William Coton. A few small areas of foxing,
otherwise good very fine.

$50



Macquarie Historical Bill of Exchange
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4908*
Bill of Exchange issued by Lachlan Macquarie’s father, handwritten in ink and dated at Ulva 22 Agust (sic) 1767 for £19:10
sh, To Mr William Craige/Senior/Merch: in Belfast, Sir, Two days after sight pay Mr John McDugale Merch; in Campbelltown
or Order within your office The sum of Ninteen (sic) pounds Ten sh British for value in Cash received, which place to the Acct:
Of---mmm- Sir/Your Hule:Sevt (Humble Servant)/ Lach:MacQuarie, and on the reverse top right corner is written, "McQuarys
(sic)/Draught (British variant of Draft)/in favour/of/W McDugale'. With folds and a few small stains on reverse but in excellent
condition for its age, good very fine and very rare.

$10,000

A rare bill of exchange written and signed by Lachlan MacQuarie of Ulva, a small island off the coast of the island of Mull in the Inner Hebrides, a chain
of islands off the west coast of Scotland. He is the father of Lachlan Macquarie (note that his son records his name in the Anglicised spelling as Macquarie,
also a Gaelic version of the name is MacGuaire ), governor of New South Wales (1 January 1810 - 30 November 1821). Lachlan MacQuarie (1715-c1775),
a carpenter by trade, was a cousin of the sixteenth and last clan chief of the MacQuaries of Ulva and his wife, (Governor Lachlan Macquarie's mother), was
the only sister of Murdoch Maclaine, 19th Laird of Lochbuy, Mull.

Recently the Scottish government stopped the sale of the island of Ulva. It only has five residents and is barren and windswept but locals from the island of
Mull have been given a grant to buy and redevelop it for tourism while maintaining its historic links to Major General Lachlan Macquarie, Governor of New
South Wales, who in 1817 became the first person to use the name 'Australia’ in an official document.

Macquarie was born at Ormaig on Ulva on 31 January 1762 but his family moved to a small farm at Oskamull on the Isle of Mull in 1772. His father, Lachlan
senior, died in ¢1775 when he was fourteen and young Lachlan then volunteered for army service and went on to forge a distinguished career in the British
army. His first wife, Jane Jarvis daughter of the Chief Justice of Antigua, died of tuberculosis in 1796. In November 1807 he married his cousin, Elizabeth
Campbell and bought a property at Mull and while he was away she started renovating it as they intended to live there after he retired in 1821. They did so
in 1824 for a short time but unfortunately while on business in London in that same year he was taken sick and died. He and his wife and their two children,
Jane and Lachlan, are buried in a mausoleum on Mull at a site maintained by the National Trust of Australia and at this site he is described as "The Father of
Australia’. There are also many areas, streets, buildings and other sites particularly in Australia bearing the Macquarie name in his honour.

Lachlan MacQuiarie senior, the father of 'The Father of Australia’, is buried on Ulva at the cemetery at Kilvickewen.

With research.

632



fTlan Bwemen™s Land Company,

Faiuibfinke e id . C1ipn, i, uk, 0,

NOORFORATIED WY ROYAL CHARTER-

e TS TALMENT of £ ’ e Sehuary

S amien i [P el uiii Shares

wl £~

i par Shmew ks £ /--:..' -""‘?'

A

*

a4

n O L

= sovach b

L &%k i oY
R b R N s
W OF RERNA LERAPR

y 858 8o R

K S Q..“- I

ax
o,

4909*
Van Diemen's Land Company, a receipt for the Fourth
Instalment being the Second payment on 15 shares
amounting to £18.15.-, signed at bottom left by Sam R Ewen,
clerk, at the left side is the printer's name, Robson, Blades,
& Co. Printers, Abchurch Lane (Lombard St, London),
on the reverse is signed at the top, A.G.Campbell Esq (a
director of the company), and below, '8 Octr 1829/Receipt
for 2d/Instalment for/15 Shares in/V.D.Land Comp/for A
Casander/£18.15/(illegible initials)’. Two folds, otherwise
good very fine.

$200

The Van Diemen's Land Company is a farming corporation in the Australian
state of Tasmania which was founded in 1825 in England. The company
entered into agricultural and pastoral pursuits on land they rented from
the government. They established their headquarters at Circular Head and
agricultural settlements at Woolnorth, Emu Bay, Hampshire Hills, Surrey
Hills and also Circular Head. They introduced pure strains of sheep, cattle
and horses; built bridges and constructed roads; surveyed and opened
roads along the coast and inland from Emu Bay through the Surrey Hills
and Middlesex Plains to Chudleigh; erected jetties; imported immigrants,
implements and seeds; fostered commerce with Australian ports and
contributed greatly to the early development of Tasmania. In 2016 there
was great controversy over the sale of this historic company, now Australia's
largest dairy firm, to a Chinese company, Moon Lake Investments.
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4910*
Van Diemen’s Land, handwritten Bill of Exchange for twenty
pounds one shilling due 6 augt, issued at Hobart Town 3rd
May 1837, with promise to pay three months after date at the
Derwent Bank to order of Messrs G & R Sutherland, signed
by Geo Meredith, the signature crossed for cancellation after
payment on 5-8-37, with various notations and signatures
on back, small sticker of paper at top left corner applied
over asmall hole and reads, 'Augt 5/No Effects/and initials'.
Irregular edges at bottom and right edge, small spike hole
in centre, otherwise fine.

$100

Ex T.J.Davidson Collection.

G & R Sutherland operated a trading store. The partnership between George
& Robert Sutherland was dissolved by mutual consent on 31 May 1837
and thereafter the store operated under the name of George Sutherland but
Robert Sutherland was authorised to collect all debts due to the firm and to
settle all accounts against them.

George Meredith served as a Lieutenant in the Royal Marines and at
Alexandra in 1803, after the defeat of Napoleon's forces he made a daring
ascent of the 55 metre high Pompey's Pillar to replace the French cap-of-
liberty with the Union Jack. Later he decided to leave England and became a
colonist farmer to Van Diemen's Land arriving at Hobart Town on 13 March
1821. Meredith had a difficult relationship with Lt-Governor George Arthur
and suffered shocking mistreatment under Arthur. This was publicised in
the local press which greatly praised Mr Meredith who *has done his duty
to himself and his adopted country by thus exposing the acts of misrule of
the Governor'.

4911
British and Colonial cheques, Victorian and Edwardian
issues, 1887-early 1900s, Gurneys, Birkbek, Barclay, Buxton
& Creswell Bank at King's Lynn, five cheques issued between
16 March and 15 December 1887, drawn by Plowright &
Pratt (later named Plowright, Pratt and Harbage), some with
bank stampings on front and endorsements on back and
all with impressed one penny duty stamp; also an unissued
cheque with stub attached for The Standard Bank of South
Africa Limited, Germiston, with vignette at left edge, number
A34474 and with a Transvaal Edward VIl one penny duty
stamp affixed. Fine - extremely fine. (6)

$100

King's Lynn is a seaport and market town in Norfolk, England. Also known
as Lynn Regis and Lincolnshire Bank, the Lynn Bank was opened as a separate
branch of Gurney and Company in 1782. Offices were opened at Swaffham
in 1807 and Downham Market in 1810. In 1896 the bank amalgamated
with Barclay & Co Ltd.

Germiston is in Gauteng Province in the Witwatersrand in the heart of the
Rand goldfields. It was founded in 1886 after the discovery of gold and
became a town in 1903. In 1950 it became a city and is one of South Africa's
most heavily industrialised areas.



4912
Colony of Victoria. Land Grants by Purchase (2), both
to John Elder and William Elder of Rokewood, one for
eighty three acres, three roods and thirty six perches, in
the County of Grenville, Parish of Kurucaruc; the other
for ninety one acres three roods and four perches in trhe
County of Grenville, Parish of Corindhap. Both on vellum
and signed, sealed and dated by Governor Sir Henry Barkly,
21st November 1859. With folds, very fine. (2)

$140

4913
Colony of Victoria, gold license, No.244, issued to Jas.
Suggett, [2 March] 185[3] to search for and remove gold
from Crown Lands within the during the month of [March]
185[3], black on grey, Coat of Arms top centre, scrollwork
at left, framed and glazed (252x240mm). With folds, two
tears along foldlines at bottom, very good.

$1,000

4914
Sydney College prospectus and annual reports, 1830-1832,
The Sydney College Prospectus, 1830, a Prospectus of The
Sydney College, New South Wales; with A Short Statement
of the Proceedings of the Committee of Management,
issued without cover, 14pp, printed by R.Mansfield for the
Executors of R.Howe; Sydney College Annual Reports,
1831 and 1832, includes First Annual Report of the Sydney
College of New South Wales; with A Short Statement of the
Proceedings of the Committee of Management, for the year
ending 26th January, 1831, with handwritten paper cover,
10pp, printed at the Gazette Office, by Ralph Mansfield for
the Executors of Robert Howe, 1831; another titled Second
Annual Report of the Sydney College in New South Wales;
with A Short Statement of the Proceedings of the Committee
of Management, for the year ending 26th January, 1832,
issued without cover, 14pp, printed by A.Hill, George Street,
Sydney, 1832. With foxing and the first with a small pin-size
hole at top edge of pp11/12 and 13/14, otherwise fine and
scarce. (3)

$150

See footnote to next lot.

4915
The Sydney College Prospectus, 1830, a Prospectus of The
Sydney College, New South Wales; with A Short Statement
of the Proceedings of the Committee of Management,
issued without cover, 14pp, printed by R.Mansfield for
the Executors of R.Howe. With foxing, otherwise in fine
condition and scarce.

$50

The Prospectus was issued to raise money for The Sydney College which
was to be a redesignation of The Sydney Public Free Grammar School which
had opened in 1825 with Rev. L.H.Halloran D.D. as Headmaster. On 26
January 1830 the foundation stone for the new college was laid in College
Street, Sydney and in 1835 The Sydney College opened with W.T.Cape as
Headmaster. In 1850 The Sydney College closed and the Sydney Grammar
School was founded in 1854 by Act of Parliament to replace it in the College
Street buildings.

634

4916
New Zealand, Prospectus of the Timaru Tannery and Boot
Factory Company, dated 1889; also a Notice of Third Call
on 20 partly paid shares dated 14 May 1890 and addressed
to A.Burnett Esq, Timaru; The Bruce Woollen Manufacturing
Company Limited (at Milton, Otago), share certificate
no.19 for 200 ordinary shares in the name of Margaret
McCorkindale of Waitahuna and dated 8 August 1928,
stamped with company seal, unsigned stub for receipt of
shares still attached at side. Fine - very fine. (3)

$100

Andrew Burnett was a Scottish immigrant to New Zealand in 1861 and a
notable pioneer in New Zealand's history of Mount Cook Station. He bought
a house in Timaru around 1876 where the family lived while the children
were schooled and later the house on Perth Street was donated to the South
Canterbury Historical Society.

The Timaru Tannery was short-lived. It floated on 19 March 1890, and went
into liquidation on 22 December 1890 and wound up by March 1892.

Together with research on both companies and Andrew Burnett.

4917
New Zealand, Colonial, Otago Commissioner of Crown
Lands Deed Grant N0.9983 to Superintendent of the
Province of Otago and his successors to a parcel of land for
the purpose of public utility to the Town of Oamaru, signed
by Sir George Ferguson Bowen K.G.C.M.G., Governor
and Commander-in-Chief in and over the Colony of New
Zealand at Wellington and dated second day of July 1869,
attached is a large paper impression of the original first type
seal of New Zealand, and on one side are the registration
details by the Secretary for Crown Lands. Small loss of
paper at the top edge of one fold and on one bottom corner,
otherwise good fine.

$100

4918
Great Britain, Missionary Notice of the Free Church of
Scotland for Collection on Sabbath, the 20th February
1870 for College Fund; another for Collection on Sabbath,
the 25th June 1882 for Colonial Scheme, this encompassed
colonies such as the five in the continent of Australia and
also New Zealand; Reid & Gray's Ploughs advertisement
flyer, c1880-90; and another Reid & Gray's Double-Furrow
Plough advertisement flyer, c1880-90. The first with tears
on the folds and some loss of paper at edges, all items with
folds, otherwise overall fine - extremely fine, the last two in
excellent condition. (4)

$50

With research on Reid & Gray, engineers and iron-founders of Dunedin,
New Zealand.



4919
Great Britain, typed letter from British Prime Minister, David
Lloyd George, dated 20th December 1920, to T.J.Bennett
Esq, C.1.E., M.P. advising him of the award of a Knighthood,
on letterhead of 10 Downing Street, Whitehall, signed
personally; a Home Office typed letter from H.R.Boyd a
civil service member of the Home Office, dated 26th January
1921, to Thomas J.Bennett Esq, C.I.E., M.P., advising of
arrangements for having the Knighthood conferred at the
hands of the King, signed personally; a handwritten letter
signed personally by British Prime Minister, Stanley Baldwin,
dated 23.XI1.23, to Sir Thomas (Bennett CIE, MP), on
letterhead of 10 Downing Street, Whitehall, the letter thanks
Sir Thomas for his support even though the election in
November 1923 was lost, in the Prime Minister's envelope
hand addressed to Sir T.J.Bennett C.I.E. and postmarked Dec
27 1923; various European and Middle Eastern postcards
(20), ¢1907, addressed to Miss Brooke -Jones; handwritten
notes in an OHMS India Office envelope addressed to
T.J.Bennett; three watercolour paintings (25x17.5cmm [2],
and 23x15.2cm), featuring historic buildings in English
counties, in an envelope printed for The Society for Nautical
Research at Greenwich, and with handwritten note on
front to 'Lady Bennett with the compliments of Sir Charles
Ollivant’; Commonwealth Parliamentary Association lapel
badge in enamel and nickel, by Spink, London. The envelopes
torn and the watercolours with some foxing, otherwise very
good - extremely fine. (19)

$150

4920
Italy, hand signed and printed document in Latin, with seal
and title of Cardinal Respighi, Archpriest of the Basilica of
St John Lateran, believed to be in relation to some religious
relics, dated 11 January 1911. Eight folds and paper splits
on some, otherwise fine.

$50

The basilica of St John Lateran is the oldest of the four major Basilicas in
the city.

4921
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand Statistical
Summary, August 1940, booklet of cover and pp87-95
(approx A4 size); Bank of New Zealand deposit slip stubs,
1938 (2); N.Z.R. (New Zealand Railway) Permit for
Railway Journey 194-, unissued; Social Security Act 1938
Registration Fee slips, all numbered 284185, one green 1st
May 1946 5s, one pink 1st February 1947 5s and one yellow
1st August 1947 5s; circular (117mm) sticker for The New
Zealand Shipping Company Limited; also India, Court of
the Judicial Commissioner of Oudh, order for the admission
and enrolment as an Advocate of the said court to Francis
Bernard Sykes 23 April 1897; another identical but in the
High Court of Judicature for the North-Western Province, to
Francis Bernard Sykes, B.A., Barrister-at-Law of Lucknow,
dated 27 March 1897. Fine - very fine. (10)

$50

Francis Bernard Sykes was the son of T. G. Sykes, B.A., late Principal of
La Martiniere College, Lucknow, India. He was educated at Gray's Inn,
becoming a Barrister-at-Law, and joined the Royal Field Artillery on 23
May, 1900, to take part in the South African War. He served with the New
Zealand Contingent and was awarded the Queen's Medal with five clasps. In
1906 he was transferred to the Royal Horse Artillery, being gazetted Captain
on 1 January 1911, and Major on 30 October 1914.

635

Major Sykes again saw active service in WW!I being employed with the New
Zealand Force from 10 July 1914 to 13 March 1918. He was appointed
Temporary Lieut.-Colonel in 1915, and subsequently appointed Inspector
of Artillery, New Zealand Defence Forces, and placed in command of the
2nd New Zealand Field Artillery Brigade. He took part in operations in
Egypt, Gallipoli and France. He was Mention in Despatches five times, and
in November 1915, was created a Companion of the Distinguished Service
Order for 'distinguished service in the field during the operations at the
Dardanelles' (London Gazette, 8 November 1915).

SHARE SCRIP

4922
Australia, South Melbourne Bowling Club, 1876, one pound
debenture; Mount Drysdale Gold, Cobar, New South Wales,
189[5], ten £1 shares; Perkins & Co Limited, 1[910], one
hundred and twenty three 20/- shares; Maori Queen Gold,
Ovens Valley, Harrietville, 19[11], five £1 shares; William
Dawson Company Ballarat, 191[1], £ share; Cassilis Gold,
Gippsland, 19[11], one hundred 15/- shares; Oxide Creek
Limited, Queensland, 191[3], one hundred 5/- shares;
Doveton Woollen Mill, Ballarat, [19]18, sixty two £10
shares; Lode Hill Tin, Cooktown, Queensland, 19[18], one
hundred 10s shares, Ballarat East Development, 193[5], £10
share; South Red White and Blue Gold, Bendigo, 19[36],
one hundred 10s shares; East Gippsland Gold, Bruthen,
193[6], £5 share; Bendigo Mines, 19[37], one hundred 15/-
shares; Carlton Brewery, 1970, one hundred and sixty $1
shares. With pin holes, light folds and creases, fine - good
very fine. (14)

$120

4923
Auwustralia, South Australia and Northern Territory, John Bull
Silver, 188[8], one £5 share of only 100 on offer, black print;
Port Lincoln Copper, 19[07], fifty £1 shares, brown print
and scrollwork left side; Brock's Goldfields of the Northern
Territories of South Australia, 1900, fifty £1 shares, black
print and scrollwork left side; Howley Gold, 189[9], two
£1 shares, blue print; Agency & Exploration Company of
Australasia, 18[90], fifty £1 shares, black on buff; London
& Globe Depp Leads Assets, 1903, one hundred 4/- shares;
Associated Financial Corporation, 190[0], fifty 10/- shares,
burgundy print. With pin or punch holes, folds, handwritten
notations on some, good - fine. (7)

$180

4924
Australia, Cassilis Gold, Gippsland, 19[11]; Maori Queen
Gold, Ovens Valley, Harrietville, 19[11]; Pomeroy Smoke
Consumer & Fuel Economiser, 19[11]; Radium Hill
Company, 19[13]; Cock's Pioneer Gold and Tin, 191[6];
Mount Cuthbert, 19[19], N.Leonard-Kanevsky Proprietary,
192[0] (7) totally 1745 £1 shares registered to N.Leonard-
Kanevsky of 241 Flinders Lane, Melbourne; Tingha Tin,
192[4]; Roma Oil, 19[29]; Golden Fleece (Cracow), 193[2];
Lancefield (W.A.) Gold, 193[3]; Westralian Gold, 193[4] (2);
South Red White and Blue Gold, Bendigo, 19[34]; Wiluna
Ajax Gold, 193][5]; Pacific Gold, 1935; Illabarook Alluvial
Mines, 19[37]; Milano Gold, 1939; Mountain View Gold,
1949; QOil Search, 195[9]; Carlton Brewery, 1970. With pin
or spike holes, light folds, one with taped repairs to edge,
fine - good very fine. (27)

$200



4925
Awustralia, Standard Quarries, 191[1]; Radium Hill Company,
19[13]; Cock's Pioneer Gold and Tin, 191[6]; Mount
Cuthbert, 19[19]; Australian Inventions Limited, 192[3]
(3); Internal Combustion Fuel Company, 19[22]; Gretamain
Collieries, 192[3]; Preston Quarries, 192]3]; Jepson Fruit
Machinery, 12[9]; Roma Oil, 19[29]; South Australian Qil,
Corporation, 19[31]; Gold Mines Development, 193[2];
Edna May (W.A.) Amalgamated Gold, 1934; Westralian
Gold Development, 193[4]; Daisy Hill Alluvials, 193[5];
Wiluna Ajax Gold, 193[5]; Chrome Alluvials, 19[37];
Evanston Gold, 19[47]; Whippet Consolidated, 19[53] (2);
Morning Star (C.M.A.) Mines, 1955; Shaw River Alluvials,
1955; Phosphate Co-operative Company of Australia, 1966;
Exoil, 1969; Melbourne Co-operative Brewery, 1971. Some
with pin or spike holes, folds, fine - very fine. (26)

$200

4926
Australia, share certificate, Homebush Gold Mining
Company Limited, Victoria, certificate no.104 for 480,000
shares, shareholder's name blacked out, dated 22 August
1934. A few edge tears and split on centre fold, otherwise
fine.

$50

With copies of newspaper reports on the negotiations between the Federal
Government and a group of Melbourne investors to work gold mining
country in western Victoria, including Homebush on the Bet Bet Lead.

* BAKER'S CREEK SOUTH GOLD MINING CO., LIMITED,
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4927*

New South Wales, share certificates and other documents,
includes Strauss Gold Mining Company, Fairfield, certificate
no.231 for 37 shares to John R.Mitchell of Armidale, 28
October 1887; The Pye's Creek Homeward Bound Silver
Mining & Smelting Co, Pye's Creek, certificate no.41 for 50
shares to John Mitchell of Armidale, 1 May 1888; Baker's
Creek South Gold Mining Co. Limited, Hillgrove, near
Armidale, New South Wales, certificate no.4 for 250 shares
to William Gordon Brereton of Armidale, 1 September 1888;
Baker's Creek North Gold Mining Coy, certificate no.271
for 100 shares to Mrs Amelia M.E.Trim, 12 December
1888; another for same company, certificate no.338 for 50
shares to William Gordon Brereton, 20 March 1889; The

636

Niangula Morning Star Gold Mining Company, Niangula,
New South Wales, certificate n0.19801/19900 for 100
shares to G.A.Buckland, 27 October 1891 (in brown print
for partly paid up); another for same company, certificate
no.69501/69750 for 250 shares to G.A.Buckland, 27
October 1891 (in blue print for fully paid up); Mystery
(Swamp Oak) Gold Mining Co., Swamp Oak, N.S.W.,
certificate nos 86-92 for 100 shares (5) and 500 shares (2) to
James D.McLennan, 14 October 1892, also a Notice of Call
on these 1,500 shares, 14 October 1892; Black Range West
Gold Mining Company, Sandstone, Black Range District,
Western Australia, certificate nos C526 (6 January 1911),
C644, 646, 647 (19 March 1912), all for 100 shares to
Samuel Sullings of Hillgrove; The Sundown Tin & Copper
Mining Company, Armidale, certificate no.209 for 25 shares
to Basil Sperling Morse of Longreach, QId, 10 March 1917;
The Attunga Lime & Cement Company Limited, Manilla,
certificate no.27 for 250 shares to Alfred Macquarie Holland
of Armidale, 3 December 1923; other documents include a
Receipt For Survey Fees from the Warden's Office, Armidale
to B.A.Moses & John Brackin of Armidale, 19 March 1885;
Auctioneer's District License no.707 from New South Wales
Treasury to William Laing Ferguson of Hillgrove, 29 April
1890; Richard Coley Lodge No.152 UGL of NSW, document
certifying payment of all dues to date and ""Called Off", to
Master Mason William H.B.Piddington, 25 January 1893 at
Windsor; NSW Government Business License N0.9317 for
six months to A.W.Vyner, storekeeper of Armidale, 5 June
1893; The Australasian Mutual Live Stock Insurance Society
Limited, Melbourne, policy no.23919 dated 6 October 1909
to H.J.Ball Esgr Junr for insurance of Mare ""Blossom™ on
life of the foal for 30 days from act of foaling, insurance of
fifty pounds at a premium of three pounds ten shillings. Some
with edge splits or slight loss of paper at edge, otherwise fine
- very fine and an interesting selection. (26)

$350

William Gordon Brereton was born on 25 March 1834 at Tralee, County
Kerry, Ireland. He came to Australia with his father who was a doctor.
Gordon spent the greater part of his lifetime in New England and was well
respected in Tamworth, Armidale and Glen Innes. He died at Minto and
hundreds of telegrams and letters of sympathy were received. One of the
letters of praise and tribute came from the Right Rev. Dr. O'Connor, Bishop
of Armidale who wrote that a better man, or one more charitable, would
be difficult to find.

Samuel Sullings was a resident of Hillgrove for 29 years during which time
he operated the Commercial Hotel. He died on 1 March 1919.

Basil Sperling Morse was a 27 year old grazier when he enlisted in the AIF
on 26 April 1916. He served with 33 Battalion and was commissioned a
Lieutenant. He returned to Australia on 28 March 1919.

William H.B.Piddington was MLA for Uralla-Walcha, NSW and the eldest
son of the late Archdeacon Piddington. He died on 27 September 1900 at
age 44.

4928

New South Wales mining, Hickson, Creighton & Beard's

Amalgamated Gold, 187[2] one hundred £1 shares, black

print; Alliance Quartz Crushing and Gold, Bowling Alley

Point, Peel River, 18[72], one hundred 10s shares, black on

green. With pin and spike holes, folds, good very fine. (2)
$140



4929
New South Wales, Australian Broken Hill Consols, 189[3],
forty £1 shares, blue print; Southern Coal Company of New
South Wales, 18[89],0ne hundred £1 shares, black on buff,
scrollwork left side; Morning Gold & Silver, 18[90], one
hundred £1 shares, black print, scrollwork at left; Routine
Flush Gold, Swamp Oak, 18[91], fifty £1 shares, blue print;
Gibraltar Consolidated Gold, 189[7], sixty five £1 shares,
black print; Booth's United Gold, 189[9], one hundred £1
shares, red print; Lucknow Consols, 190[1], twenty six £1
shares, green print, Rhodes as a signatory; Commonwealth
Oil Corporation, 190[9], one hundred £1 shares, burgundy
print within decorative border; Great Cobar Limited,
190[11], fifty four £5 shares, green print and border; North
Cobar Limited, 191[3], three hundred 5/- shares, blue print
and decorative border; British Australian Oil, 19[13], thirty
£1 shares, dark blue print and decorative border; Vale of
Clwydd Coal & Brick, 191[7], fifty shares, brown print;
Westland Oil, 1954, one hundred shares. With pin holes,
folds, some with tears to edges and handwritten notations,
second last with rust spots, fair - very fine. (13)

$200

4930
Queensland mining, London Registers, Day Dawn Block
& Wyndham Gold, Charters Towers, 188[7], black print;
Mosman Gold, Charters Towers, 189[4] seventy five £1
shares, black print; Brilliant Extended Gold, Charters
Towers, 190[7], one hundred 10s shares, fully paid up, black
print. With pin holes, folds and creases, very fine. (3)

$120
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4931*
Queensland mining, No.1 South O'Donohue & New
Zealand Gold, Gympie, 189[9], one hundred 2/6 shares,
mauve and green on buff; Great Northern Copper & Gold,
29 May 1899 (stamped), one hundred £1 shares, fully paid
up, blue print; Roma-Mooga Qilfields, Roma, 192[8], four
5/- shares, blue print; Roma Oil Corporation, 19[27], one
£1 share, black on grey. With pin holes, folds and creases,
staining on part of back of second last scrip, fine - good
very fine. (4)

$160
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4932*

Queensland mining, Band of Hope Gold, Charters Towers,
19[01], fifty £1 shares fully paid up, brown on buff; Mount
Garnet Freehold Copper and Silver, 189[1901], fifty £1
shares, dark blue print and scrollwork left side; Brillitan
Deeps Limited, Charters Towers, 190[12], one hundred 5s
shares. With pin or spike holes, light folds, very fine. (3)

$120
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4933*

South Australia mining, Eukaby Hill Proprietary Company,
188[8], one hundred £1 paid up shares, black on green and
white; Kangarilla Silver, 18[94], seven £1 priority shares,
paid in full, blue print and scrollwork left side. With pin
holes, folds, very fine. (2)

$140

4934
Tasmania mining, Consolidated Chum Gold, Lefroy, 188[2],
fifty £1 shares, black on pink and white; Mount Dundas
Extended Silver, 189[0], fifty 10/- contributing shares, black
on pink, two broker's stamps top right. With pin holes, light
folds and creases, small rusts spots on edges of first scrip,
5mm tear on top edge of second, very fine. (2)

$160
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4935*

Tasmania mining, Flanagan's Flat Hydraulic Elevating Gold,
West Coast, 189[1], one hundred 5s shares, blackprint, three
brokers stamps on front; Bell's Reward Silver, Whyte River,
189[3], one hundred £1 shares fully paid up, green print
and scrollwork left side. With pin holes, light folds, nearly
extremely fine. (2)

$140
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4936*
Tasmania mining, Appalachian Tin Mine, 189[7], three
hundred 2/- shares, black print, scrollwork at left; North
Jennings Gold, Copper & Silver, Lake Selina, 1898, one
hundred 10/- shares, purple print. With pin holes, folds,
very fine. (2)

$160

4937
Tasmania mining, New Brothers Home No.1 Tin, Cascade
River, County of Dorset, 189[9], fifty £1 shares, blue print,
scrollwork at left; South Mount Lyell Consols, Mount Lyell,
[1900], one hundred £1 shares, mauve print and scrollwork
at left; also, Launceston Gas Company, established 1858,
186[7], one £10 share, black on grey; Hydro-Electric power
& Metallurgical Compy, 191[20], twenty five £1 shares,
black on green, map of Tasmania at left. First with taped
repairs to top edge, pin holes, folds and creases, fine - very
fine. (4)

$180
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4938*

Victoria mining, South Scotchman's Reef Quartz, Pleasant
Creek, 186[9], four £5 shares, black on buff, broker's stamp
top left corner. Two pin holes, three light folds, nearly
extremely fine.

$100
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4939*

Victoria mining, Alpine Gold, Stringers Creek, Victoria,
186[6], five £10 shares, black print and scrollwork left side.
One very light vertical fold , extremely fine.

$100
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4940*
Victoria mining, North Carr's Company, Rokewood, 189[6],
fifty 3s shares, orange on green, scrollwork left side, three
broker's stamps; Beehive Gold, Bulumwaal, 189[9], ten
10s shares, blue print and scrollwork left side; Great West
Glenfine, Pitfield Plains, 19[01], blue print, company stamp
in pink. With pin holes, light folds on two, nearly extremely
fine. (3)

$170
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4941*
Victoria mining and oil, Southern New Chum Gold, [1896],
twelve 10/- shares, blue print and decorative border;
McCaul's Reward Proprietary, 189[8], fifty £1 shares, black
on blue and buff, scrollwork at left; Dolley's Creek Hydraulic
Gold Sluicing, Morrisons, Moorabool River, [1899], twenty
eight 5/- shares, black on pink; Latrobe Shale and Oil, 191[1],
one hundred £1 shares, dark green print and scrollwork at
left. With pin holes, folds and creases, handwritten notations
on first scrip, good - very fine. (4)

$160

4942
Western Australia mining, Coolgardie Central Limited, 18
--, one hundred 10/- shares, black print and scrollwork at
left; Central Exploration Company, 18[95], one hundred
£1 shares, blue print and scrollwork at left; Abbott's Gold,
Mount Vranizan, Murchison, 189[6], fifty £1 shares; black
print; Erl King Gold, Dundas, 189[6], one hundred 10/-
shares, black print; Black Flag Proprietary, 189[7], five
£1 shares, red print within decorative border; Associated
Southern Gold, 190[0], one hundred and twenty £1 shares,
black print within decorative border, most are London
registers. With pin or spike holes, folds and creases, small
edge tears to some, fine - very fine. (6)

$180

4943
Western Australia, Jackson Goldfields, 18[95], one
hundred 5s shares, black print; Lady Bess Gold, 18[96],
ten £1 shares, Sarah Mary Ann Hancock, green print;
Mount Magnet Occidental Gold, 189[8], fifty £1 shares,
blue print; Murchison Goldfields, 189[6]; one hundred 5s
shares, red print; Golden Pike & Lake View East Mines,
189[9], ninety four £1 shares, certificate No.4, black on
blue within decorative border; Webster's Find Limited, 20
Seo 1899 (stamped in red), fifteen 10/- shares, pink print
within decorative border, most are London registers. With
pin holes, folds and creases, very fine. (6)

$180

639

4944
World, Horn Island Gold, 1900 (2); Tingha Consolidated
Tin, Tingha, New South Wales, 190[7]; Marshall Shoe
Company, 19[12]; Wymah Wolfram Mining, 191[7]; Surrey
Engine and Boiler Works, 19[20] (2); Badak Company,
Jeneri, Malay Peninsula, 19[20]; Marshalls Limited, 19[20];
Baquie-Marshall Pneumatic Wheel Limited, 1922 (5);
Victory Diamonds Limited, South Africa, 19[20]; Australian
Inventions Limited, 192[3]; New Salak South Tin Dredging,
Malay Peninsula, 1927; Tujoh Tin, Perak, Federated Malay
States, 192[7], 1928; Lampeh (Siam) Tin, Southern Siam,
192[8]; Mavua Rubber Estates, 192[8]; Timor Petroleum
Company, 192[8]; British New Guinea Gold, 19[34]; Irowat
Gold, New Guinea, 193[5]; Misima United, Misima, 193[7];
Borneo Options, 193[9]; Enterprise of New Guinea Gold
and Petroleum Development, 1954. Some with pin or spike
holes, light folds, three with small tears to edges, fine - very
fine. (27)

$200

4945
Australia banking, Real Estate Mortgage and Deposit Bank,
189[0], one hundred £5 shares, black print, scrollwork left
side. Light folds, pin holes, very fine.

$100
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4946*
South Australia industry, Adelaide Crystal Ice Company,
1[906], fifty £1 shares, blue print, scrollwork left side and
vignette of an Arctic scene with seals relaxing on the ice;
Hobbs Gearless Drive Limited, 193[3], seventeen £1 'B’
contributing ordinary shares, black on blue; South Australian
Oil Corporation, 19[32], fifty 2/- shares, brown on buff
within ornate border. With pin holes, folds, good very fine.
©)

$100
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4947*
Victoria sundry, The Polynesia Company Limited, Melbourne
and Fiji, [15th Feby] 18[69], ten £2 shares, black on white,
vignette of palm trees and island plants left side. With light
creases, nearly extremely fine.

$100

The Polynesia Company was formed in 1868 with the object of utilising the
vast resources of the Islands of the South Pacific by forming an institution
upon principles similar to those adopted by the old East India Company.
The operations would include banking, trading and the cultivation of cotton,
sugar and other tropical productions.
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4948*
Victoria, City of Melbourne Building Society, 188[8], one
£25 share, black print, scrollwork left side; Essendon Land
& Finance Association, 189[0], ten £2 shares, blue print;
Hepburn Estate Leasehold Company, Smeaton & Kingston,
189[9], fifty £2 shares, black print with decorative border.
With pin holes, light folds, extremely fine. (3)

$150

4949
Chinese Government, 5 Percent Reorganisation Gold Loan
of 1913, brown certificate number 378113, issued by
Banque De I'Indo-Chine a Paris, in modern gilt and perspex
frame, certificate features Mercury seated at top with ships
and peasants around, at either side peasants and oriental
buildings, with imprinted French and English duty stamps,
number 43 pencilled at top right edge and what looks like
P7 at top left corner. Perspex in frame broken otherwise a
few creases and a small mark possible from a paper clip at
right edge, otherwise nearly extremely fine.

$40

640

MISCELLANEOUS DOCUMENTS

4950
Domestic Scenes in New Zealand, 1845, published under
the direction of The Committee of General Literature
and Education appointed by the Society for promoting
Christian knowledge, printed by R.Clay, London, 127pp
with illustrations and fold-out map, hard cover (9.5x14cm),
signed at top of title page by Harriet Brett. Front cover
loose, a few bits of loss of material on front and back cover
and spine, the map with edge tear and some loss of paper
at edges, some pencilled figures on inside of front cover and
opposite page, virtually free of foxing from p1-127, very
good and very scarce.

$100

Harriet Brett, nee Harriet Baker Harris, married De Renzie James Brett at
Limerick, County of Limerick, Ireland on 3 July 1845. De Renzie had been
born at Wexford, County Wexford, Ireland in 1809. He became an ensign
in the 31st Madras Light Infantry in 1825 and was on active service in India
until 1853 when he commanded the 35th Madras Native Infantry in the
second Anglo-Burmese War. During the Crimean War he was seconded by
the War Office to the service of the Sultan of Turkey. He was subsequently
created Leva Pasha with rank of Major General and made a Knight of the
Order of Medjidjie. He returned to service in India and was present at the
Relief of Delhi and Lucknow. He retired as a Colonel in 1863 and with his
wife Harriet Brett and two sons and two daughters, one son remained in
England, emigrated to New Zealand arriving at Lyttelton on the Greyhound
on 9 May 1865. He went on to become a very prominent farmer and a
pioneer figure in the history of Canterbury. He died at Christchurch on 16
June 1889 and Harriet Brett died on 11 September 1901.

4951
Souvenir Model of The Panama Canal, c1910s, in cardboard
folder cover (when open, approx 23x34cm), in colour with
map and profile of the canal, back addressed, 'Mrs J Lewis/
Metz/N S W/Australia' and at bottom right corner is signed,
'C.Lewis/2592'; also The Truth About Samoa, Facts Stated
by Soldier and Ex-Resident on plantation slave labour in
Samoa, 7pp paper issued 1919 by the Government of New
Zealand following the occupation of Samoa in WWI. Some
paper loss on the spine of the first, otherwise fine, the second
with a few rust marks from rusty staples at edge, otherwise
extremely fine. (2)

$100

2592 C.Lewis, 5th BGRO Coy (Broad Gauge Railway Operating Company).
Clifford Albert Vincent Lewis, railway fireman, age 21, born at Metz via
Armidale, NSW enlisted in the AIF at Tenterfield, NSW on 15 December
1917 and embarked on 28 February 1918 from Melbourne, Victoria. He left
England to return to Australia on 22 November 1919 and was discharged
in Sydney on 11 October 1920 as medically unfit.

With one page listing of Sapper Lewis' record of service.

4952
Story of "'Southern Cross' Trans-Pacific Flight 1928, by
C.E.Kingsford-Smith and C.T.P.UIm, first edition, 227pp with
b&w photos, hardcover, with sticker on cover page, "With
Compliments from H.L.Bussell & Co Ltd, Manufacturers
of "White Wings" Famous Products.", inside marked with
owner's name and address and also with a sticker, 'Signed
By/John UIm/C.T.P." Father/Age 91/Ex Spitfire Pilot - Italy’
and on the title page it is signed personally, ‘Good flying/John
Ulm/2012'. Some foxing, blue pencil dabs on back cover
pages, spotting to hardcover, otherwise very good.

$50

John Ulm was born at Paddington, Sydney, NSW, the son of Iris and Charles
Ulm, the famous aviator who made the first trans-Pacific flight in 1928 with
Charles Kingsford Smith on board the aircraft 'Southern Cross'. His parents
divorced soon after and he was raised at Waverley then Chatswood and
attended Sydney Grammar School. He had no real contact with his father



until he was about seven years of age. After completing school he joined the
Sydney Sun newspaper as a Cadet Journalist. Then in World War 11 he enlisted
in the RAAF. After undergoing training through the Empire Training Scheme
in Canada he served as a pilot with RAF 145 Squadron flying operations
in Italy. Post war he returned to the Sun newspaper and then was sent to
Japan to report on the Occupation for seven months. After, he was appointed
aviation journalist for the Sun and also sent to report on the Korean War.
He later joined Qantas as Press Chief for about twenty years, the last three
as Manager of the Qantas Wellington Office and then he retired.

4953
France, souvenir postcard booklets of WWI 'After the
Bombardment' for Albert (20 cards), Dinant (12 cards), and
Reims (20), all cards b&w and in coloured and titled booklet
covers. Very fine. (3 booklets of cards)

$60

4954
World postcards, post WWI and 1920s, includes issues
from Great Britain for London (79) and Regional cities
(40); Scotland (75); France (28); Italy (7); Netherlands (4);
Switzerland (51); Canada and USA (30); and mixed types
(9) including Christmas, many in colour but predominately
b&w, mostly unused with many of the issues from France
with date written on reverse. Mostly devoid of foxing, overall
good very fine - extremely fine. (323)

$250

4955
Postcards, an extensive accumulation in albums (4) and
a box, mostly early 20th century with scenes from Great
Britain, France, other European countries and a few from
the East as well as a large group of social cards. Mostly very
good - fine. (100s)

$100

4956
Australia, funny money and discount vouchers used for
political, promotional and advertising purposes, noted
a few world items such as Chinese "Hell Money' used to
burn at gravesites including notes, imitation gold bars and
gold coins, also a selection of TAFE Teaching Money notes
(20) and School Money 1977 in plastic (12, 1 cent - 50
cents), an unused book of Kellog's Corn Flakes movie cash
coupons from 1989, and also cheques from the 1960s issued
by Johnson & Sons Pty Limited (5) and Johnson & Sons
(Queensland) Pty Ltd. The cheques fine - very fine, the rest
mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (250 +)

$100

Ex T.J.Davidson Collection.

4957
Australia, Melbourne bookmaker betting tickets (4),
1960s, includes printed tickets for S.W.Beaver (n0.393),
W. (Bill) Hannah (no.116), Geo. Jeffries (n0.860) and
W.O'Dea (no0.638); Belgium, share certificates for Verreries
Des Hamendes (Glassworks of Hamendes), in the town of
Jumet, black and green print, each for 15,500 of series A
and 32,000 of series B with a nominal value of 300 francs,
Nos 14332-14338 and 14390, issued ¢1950s, with official
stamp imprints and dividend vouchers 55-60 attached to each
(total certificates 8); also India, Tonk State legal documents
(9), c1930s, approx A4 size with printed heading, mostly
handwritten and with official stampings. Very good - very
fine. (21)

$50

Tonk State was a princely state of India at the time of the British Raj and
the only state of Rajasthan with a Muslim ruling dynasty.

641

4958
Australia, an accumulation of railway and bus tickets
and passes, souvenir tickets, toll tickets, complimentary
passes, phonecards, taxicard, selling licence, collector cards
including some Don Bradman Greatest Hits, noted unused
railway tickets for Adult and also Half Fare Return Windsor
to Expo 88 (total 25), and others unused, also one hundred
dollar note eraser (unused in sealed pack) and a metal hand-
held ticket punch tool. Good - uncirculated. (approx 220)
$100

Ex T.J.Davidson Collection.

4959*
Arnotts' Famous Biscuits, card advertising fan, c1930s-40s,
in thick board (approx 20.8x27.7cm), front with the famous
Arnott's multicoloured parrot eating a biscuit and the back
features life-size images of five types of biscuits. Some loss of
board at top of fan handle, a few creases and scuffing around
edge and some age toning, otherwise fine.

$70

It is believed that the parrot was originally drawn in 1888 by Leslie Arnott,
daughter-in-law of the company founder, William Arnott, and although some
may think it is based on an Australian bird it is thought that the model used
was a Mexican parrot given to William Arnott by the Captain of a Newcastle
coal ship. The above advertising fan was believed to have been distributed
through Easter show bags.

4960
Qantas travel poster for Japan, c1960, features a large,
colourful rooster right on a yellow background, with a
Boeing 707 passenger jet in flight at top right and at the
bottom is an indication of Qantas' association at the time
with B.O.A.C., TEAL and S.A.A. (small version, size approx
38x50cm). Some toning and spots at top right corner, some
creases, mounting pin-holes in each corner otherwise very
fine and scarce.

$100

This poster was designed by Harry Rogers, an Australian poster artist and
graphic designer who worked for Qantas from the early 1950s through
to 1985. The rooster has been featured in the design as it is an important
element in Japanese mythology and Shinto religion and is usually associated
with the sun and solar Japanese deities, which makes it the perfect image for
a poster promoting Japan, the Land of the Rising Sun.



4961
Frank Clune books, The Forlorn Hope, 1945, 31pp with card
cover, signed by the author 'to Elma O'Sullivan'; Starlight,
1945, 28pp with card cover, signed by the author 'To Elma
O'Sullivan with Kind regards Easter 1961'; The Greatest
Liar on Earth, 1945, 23pp, card cover, signed by the author;
Meccano Magazine Vol XLI No.7-12, July - December 1956
stored in a binder (6 issues); Dr Max Herz Surgeon by Joan
Clarke, 1976, 188pp with b&w photos, hard cover with
dust jacket, with personalised message at front fly page. All
items with age toning and some tears or repairs, otherwise
very good and some really interesting and nostalgic reading
material. (10)

$50

Together with newspaper articles on the German born, naturalised Australian
Dr Max Herz, an acclaimed orthopaedic surgeon and his disgraceful
treatment by the Sydney branch of the British Medical Association (BMA)
and the Australian government when World War | broke out with Germany.
He was interned at Trial Bay Jail north of Kempsey and later at Liverpool
Camp and when war ended the BMA requested that he be deported which
delayed his release from the internment camp until eighteen months after
the Armistice had been signed. After his release he set up his own hospital
at Rushcutter's Bay in Sydney and never rejoined the BMA.

NUMISMATIC LITERATURE

4962
Lane, Peter., The Coin Cabinet, A Cultural History of the
Numismatic Collection in the Art Gallery of South Australia,
2017, 223 pps., illustrated throughout, Published by the Art
Gallery of South Australia. As new.

$50

Signed and numbered copy No.1 by the author of new revised edition of
this book.

Important for the history of numismatics within Australia and also for the
beginnings of this important collection that commenced in the 1850s and
continues to the 21st century.

4963
McDonald, Greg, Australian Coins and Banknotes, softcover
editions, 7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,19,22,23,
hardcover editions 10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,19,20,21,
22. All signed by the author. Very fine. (28)

$100

4964
Noble Numismatics catalogues, #90-96, 102-106, 110-118
(27); Spink Australia catalogues (13); Spink UK catalogues
(7), some with prices realised. Very fine. (47)

$100

642

4965
Numismatic books, all but one with soft cover, includes
Mughal Emperors of India, Akbar & His Coins by Dr Pravin
Parikh, undated, 12pp + 6pp of b&w plates; Copper Coins
of Italy excluding The Coins of Papal States by O.P.Eklund,
undated, 65pp including b&w images throughout; Copper
Coins of Spain by O.P.Eklund, 1962, 20pp including
b&w images throughout; Copper Coins of Portugal by
O.P.Eklund,1962, 54pp including b&w images throughout;
Medieval Feudal French Coinage by John F.Lhotka Jr.
L.M.334, 1966, 36pp with some b&w images; Catalogue
des Monnaies de Belgique, de I'Etat independent du Congo,
du Congo Belge et de la Banque du Congo Belge by Willy
Herssens, 1958, 104pp +16, no cover but in folder cover and
with Ex Libris sticker of Dolores H.Davis; Coin Mottoes and
Their Translations by Stuart Mosher, 1948, 38pp; Heraldry
by Dudley Butler, New York 1945, 18pp including b&w
images throughout. The second last with repaired spine and
some tears or loss of paper at edges, otherwise fine. (8)
$100

Dolores H.Davis was a major contributor to the Krause World Catalogue
and author of specialised works on Czechoslovakian coins. The above books
are from her library.

4966
Numismatic publications, and catalogues including, Sear,
D., Greek Coins and Their Values, Vol 1 Europe, 1978;
Vort-Ronald, M., Banks of Issue in Australia, 1982 (signed);
Chappell, N.M., New Zealand Banker's Hundred 1861-
1961, 1961, with a compliments card from the chairman
and an invitation to the Centennial buffet; also catalogues
from Downies Australia; Jaggard coins; P&M Eccles. Very
fine. (36)

$100

4967
Sayles, Wayne G., Ancient Coin Collecting, vols. I, 11, 111, IV,
V, lola, 1996, 1997, 1998, all about 200 pages and illustrated
throughout; Hendin, David, Guide to Biblical Coins, New
York, 1996, 316pp, 32 plates, (3rd edition). Very fine with
dust jackets intact. (6)

$100

4968
Spink, Coins of England and the United Kingdom, 1999,
2000; Vort-Ronald, Michael P., Australian Decimal
Banknotes Paper Issues, Second Edition, Hyde Park Press,
Adelaide 2000, (signed); Collect Australian Banknotes, 1997;
Collect Australian Coins and Banknotes, 1988; Williams,
R.D., Medals to Australia, Melbourne, 2000 4th edition.
Very fine. (6)

$50

4969
Sutherland, Allan, Numismatic History of New Zealand,
Wellington, 1941, pp310 signed by the author, number 44
of 150 copies, deep blue cloth. A very fine copy and rare
thus.

$400

4970
Publications relating to Ancient History, including Cunliffe,
B., The Celtic World, 1990; Grant, M., The Ancient
Historians, 1970; The World Atlas of Archaeiology, 1985;
and others. Very fine. (13)

$50
Ex Matthew Rich Collection.



4971
Publications relating to Ancient Rome, including Masson,
G., A Concise History of Republican Rome, 1973; King, A.,
Archaeology of Ancient Rome, 1982; Grant, M., Roman
History From Coins, 1968; and others. Very fine. (15)

$50

Ex Matthew Rich Collection.

4972
Publications relating to Ancient Britain, including Breeze, D.,
Roman Scotland, 1996; Burl, A., From Carnac to Callanish,
1993; Cunliffe, B., Fisbourne A Roman Palace, 1971; and
others. Very fine. (35)

$100

Ex Matthew Rich Collection.

4973
Publications relating to general history, including Atlas
of Columbus and the Great Discoveries, 1990; Clark, K.,
Civilisation, The Folio Society, 1999; Burchard, J., At the
Court of the Borgia, The Folio Society, 1963; and others.
Very fine. (20)

$100

Ex Matthew Rich Collection.

4974
Publications relating to warfare, including The Encyclopedia
of Military History, from 3500 B.C. to the Present, 1977,
Pakenham, T., The Boer War, 1979; Kershaw, |., Hitler 1889-
1936 Hubris, 1998; Kershaw, I., Hitler 1936-1945 Nemesis,
2000; and others. Very fine. (13)

$100

Ex Matthew Rich Collection.

4975
Publications relating to British history, monarchy and
historical personalities including, Fraser, A., Charles Il His
Life and Times, 1993; Routh, C.R.N., Who's Who in Tudor
England, 1990; Brewer's Britain & Ireland, 2005; and others.
Very fine. (24)

$100

Ex Matthew Rich Collection.

4976
Publications relating to British castles, including Pettifer, A.,
English Castles, 1995; Allen Brown, R., Castles From the
Air, 1989; Coventry, M., The Castles of Scotland, 1997; and
others. Very fine. (23)

$50

Ex Matthew Rich Collection.

4977
Publications relating to churches, cathedrals and monasteries,
including Harris's Guide to Churches & Cathedrals, 2006;
Jenkins, S., England's Thousand Best Churches, 2000;
Brooke, C., Monasteries of the World, 1982; and others.
Fine - very fine. (47)

$100

Ex Matthew Rich Collection.

4978
Publications relating to English country houses, including
Jenkins, S., England's Thousand Best Houses, 2003; Burton,
N., English Heritage From the Air, 1989; The Palace of
Holyrood House Official Guide; and others. Very fine.
(46)

$50
Ex Matthew Rich Collection.

4979
Publications relating to London, British history and
travels through Britain including, Ackroyd, P., London the
Biography, 2000; Weir, A., Henry VIII King and Court, 2001;
Strong, R., Lost Treasures of Britain, 1990; and others. Very
fine. (20)

$100
Ex Matthew Rich Collection.

STAMPS

4980
Australian States, a small collection on leaves in a clip lock
folder, of issues from Victoria with postmarks for various
post offices and towns named or issued with PO numbers
and a few with ink certification on stamps; also a small
group from Tasmania from various towns, many also are
OSand T perf., and a few NSW duty stamps of EVII. Used.
(approx 150)

$60

4981
Western Australia, 10/- deep mauve, (SG 127, CV £480).
MUH. (3)

$100

4982
Australia, kangaroos, 1915/20 3rd wmk. 6d chestnut "Ash’
imprint pair, 1/- green perf 'OS, 1915/20 small mult wmk.
6d chestnut perf 'OS’, all mint, also small mult wmk. 1/- (fine
used), 2/- (CTO) and 5/- (fine used but well off centre), perf
'OS". Mint and used. (7)

$200

4983
Australia, kangarroo, 1915 2nd wmk. 5/- grey and yellow,
perf 'O.S". Fine used.

$200

4984
Australia, Kangaroos, Specimen £1 grey, £2, both C of A
MUH; 9d, 2/- and 10/- grey and pink C of A, mint (SG 133,
134, 136); KGV engraved 1d (SG 17, 17c); small mult. wmk.
set 1/2d to 1/4 including die and colour varieties (SG 94-104)
mint; C of A set to 1/4 (SG 124-131) mint, O/P 2d and 5d
(SG 119-120). Mint and MUH. (31)

$200

Ex G.E.Downes Collection.

4985
Australia, 1931/40 small selection of mint issues includes
1931 K/Smith (2 sets) 6d (mint), 6d sepia air "OS" issue mint,
1934 Macarthur (mint), 1935 Anzac (MUH), 1937/49 robes
thick paper set (5/- mint, 10/- and £1 MUH) and a few others.
Condition generally fine, mixed mint/ MUH. (30)

$250



4986
Australia, ¢1932/65 issues, mixed lot, sighted 1932 5/-
Sydney Harbour Bridge 'CTO" but with thin, 1963/65
Navigators set to £2 mint, range of mainly low value imprint
blocks, 1948/56 «d roo no wmk. coil strip with join, 1963
5d green ‘Imperf between' booklet pairs including block of
3 pairs from top of sheet showing plate '2" (scarce) MUH,
also 1964 postal conf folder with selection of Australia and
Territories stamps. Mint hinged. (300+)

$300

4987
Australia, pre-decimal collection in three Briefmarken stock
books, mint and used issues from kangaroos to 5/- noted
used 3rd wmk. 5/- (2), C of A (1), KGV multiples of issues
used to 1/4, commems. from 1927 sets of mint/MUH and
used, missing 5/- bridge and most over high value issues of
the 1930s, KGVI mint/MUH and used to 5/- robes, relatively
complete from QEII missing navigators, a patchy collection
with multiples of common issues, lot includes decimals from
1966 to $4, commems and definitives to 1970. MUH/mint
and used. (100s)

$100

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

4988
Australia, pre-decimal 1920s-1930s commems (no 5/-
bridge), most sets and papers present; 1938-1945 (Peace)
issues including robes two sets as thick and thin papers
(MUH), 3d TA joined white wattles 1st printing (MUH),
also die 1a (MUH); 1932 1/- lyre bird (mint) (2) one with
OS (MUH), all on Hagner sheets (4). Mostly MUH, a few
with odd tone spots. (96)

$200

Ex G.E.Downes Collection.

4989
Postal Military history, 1942 written up collection of WWII
West Australian Army POs, cancellations include BPO 5MD
013 REG and 014, FPO 29 (2), 30 (2), 31 (2), 51 (not seen),
051, 052, 054, 0145 (2), 204, mostly different allocations.
Nice group. (15 covers)

$150

4990
Australia, collection housed in a Seven Seas hingeless album,
includes fake (modern reproductions) of £2 kangaroo, 5/-
bridge and 3d kooka M/S, otherwise near complete used
KGV including OS O/P, commem. perf OS used, mostly
mint commems from 1920s-1930s, KGVI, but has used
robes sets thick and thin papers and arms sets, otherwise
from 1937 - 1984 mostly MUH and some mint and a few
M/S, also includes 1968 and 1971 Emergency Air Service
issues, a few BCOF used and Postage Dues. MUH, mint
and used. (100s),

$200

4991
Australia, MUH mostly of pre-decimal stamps mostly as
blocks of 4, but many as singles, stored in one large stock
book, containing issues a few early but mostly from the
1945-1959. MUH/mint. (several 100)

$80

644

4992

Australia, pre-decimal 1946-1965s commems and definitives,
includes arms set to £2, (fine mint), navigators to £2 (MUH),
etc., all sets and individual issues appear present, all on
Hagner sheets (7). Mostly MUH, a few maybe with odd
tone spot. (189)

$200
Ex G.E.Downes Collection.
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4993*
Australia, BCOF set, 1/2d - 5/-, (SG J1-J7). MUH. (7)
$100

Ex G.E.Downes Collection.

4994
Australia, 10/-, £1 and £2 arms 'Specimen’ O/P set. Very
fine mint. (3)

$80

4995
Australia, decimal 1966 definitives (MUH), includes APO
set of Current Postage Stamps of Australia in folder with
Specimen set of decimal navigators complete (SG 400s-
403s), also includes Cook 1970 M/S and singles; together
with other commems and definitive issues from 1966-1970
on Hagner sheets (4); sheets of 5¢-27¢ issues (FV $114); 5¢
QElI coin roll; 1981, 1982 APO year books; other decimal
and assorted pre-decimal MUH, PO packs 1970 RV, AAT,
1960s $1 booklets (6), various on and off paper Australian;
early issues of Norfolk Island, AAT, Nauru, Christmas Island
etc MUH and used; various FDCs mostly GB and Norfolk
Island etc. Many MUH, a quantity used. (100s)

$200

Ex G.E.Downes Collection.

4996
Australia, three large boxes of almost entirely of Australian
used mostly on papers but with also stored 9 shoeboxes
of issues in envelopes off paper sorted, lot also includes
quantities of FDCs including approx 100 stored in a cliplock
folder 1971-1978, 4 packs of APO postcards series 111 (2),
IV (2); also a few FDCs from PNG and Norfolk Island.
Used. (1,000s)

$100

4997
Australia, MUH decimal stamps mostly as singles some in
blocks stored in three large cheap stock books, containing
issues from the late 1960s-1990s, total FV = $1000+. MUH.
(100s)

$400

4998
Australia, MUH stamps in part sheet form stored in ten (10)
absorbant paper books (imitating sheet folders), containing
issues from the 1970s-1990s, total FV = $3000+ (as counted
$3073). MUH. (1,000s)

$1,200



4999
Australia, MUH decimal stamps with some duplication,
includes M/S, a few booklets and PO packs, a few foreign
(not counted), issues mostly from 1980s-1990s, noted 12
$10 stamps in blocks of in PO packs (Roberts), total FV =
$1320+. MUH. (100s)

$550

5000
Australia, in a very large carton, assorted FDCs from mid
1980s - 1996 (100s), includes The First Fleet folder with
stamps (2), Maxicards (approx 100); AAT FDC with much
duplication; FDCs from Cocos Island and Christmas Island,;
others from Great Britain some in a photo album, other
covers include Tin Can Mail cover 1937, Papua 2d cover
from postmaster; quantities of world and Australian stamps
on and off paper. Mostly used. (lot)

$100

5001

Australia, MUH stamps in part sheet form stored in three

(3) old cheap stock books containing issues from the 1990s,

total FV = $2100+ (as counted $2169). MUH. (1,000s)
$800

5002
Australia, in two large cartons, Australia Post Office year
books, 1981 - 2017 with extras of 2000, 2017, also the
special books on the line engraved series (2), Frama books
1990-1, 1991-2, the PNG year book 1991, Australian
Bicentennial collection of 1988, in folders the 2000 Olympics
gold medallists M/S collection, 2006 Commonwealth Games
and the 2012 Olympic games folders. All as new, mostly in
original plastic covers. (47 albums etc)

$750

Ex R.Munday Collection.

5003
Australia, Post Office year books, 1981-1989, 1991-2017
all mostly unopened volumes as bought from Australia Post,
together with Anzac Tradition booklet and the Australian
Bicentennial Collection 1988 as sets in 5 folders in one slip
case. MUH. (42)

$500

5004
Auwustralia, a mixed collection including 1981 Post Office Year
books, 4 albums with various quantities of MUH decimal
stamps ¢.1966-1988, including a quanity of MUH decimal
many in blocks of 5 or 6 from Post Office with total FV
$300+ including a small quantity of AAT, lot also includes
3 stock books of used Australia, about 25 FDCs and a stock
book of world issues. MUH and used. (100s)

$120

5005
Australia, Australian Bicentennial Collection 1988 as sets in
14 folders in two slip cases; 1991-1992 Collectors year book
for Frama, booklets & Self-adhesive stamps; Hagner system
spring-back folder of issues from Norfolk Island including
M/S; also AAT pre-decimal in pairs and singles and decimal
to 1998; selection of Australian Territories; album of used
PO cards with stamps (45); a quantity of AAT FDC (approx
50) from the bases 1980-1986 including special flight and
'Nella Dan'. Mostly MUH and used. (lot)

$100

645

5006
Australia, Post Office packs c.late 1979s - 2010s, includes
a few AAT, minimum duplication but mostly from the late
1990s-2010. (approx 180); pack of 100x43c self adhesive
stamps; small booklets (FV $150+); large booklets FV ($250
approx); FV of other MUH/mint Australia ¢.$400+ loose
and in albums; also several M/S of Australia for special
exhibitions; lot also includes Royal Wedding 1981 sets;
albums and loose album leaves of world stamps including
one with Australian States; over 30 M/S as joint Christmas
Island/Australia issues and additional FV $25+, total FV
approx $1,200. MUH a few mint and used. (100s)

$500

5007
Australia, Post Office packs mostly ¢.1980-2000 with some
duplication. MUH. (approx 250)

$200

5008
Australia, Post Office packs (35) ¢.1990; roll of self adhesive
stamps ($41 FV); other Australian MUH decimals (FV $54);
other world M/S (7), NPC for 2011 (Volunteers); boxed
sets of carded stamps of the "The History of Science and
Invention'c.1984 (approx 100); another boxed set of "The
Great Automobiles of the World" (approx 100). MUH.
(lot)

$100

5009
Australia, MUH decimal booklet stamps with much
duplication, issues from 60c - $8 booklets, total FV = $340.
MUH. (approx 150)

$150

5010
Australia, stamp sets in books and large folders as a post
office packs, includes waterbirds, Literary Legends, Gold
Seekers 1890s, White Ensign, Australian Marintime,
Australians Under Fire, Dreams on Wheels, Zoos, Forty
Royal Years, folders include Doctor Who, Wetland Birds,
Native Animals, Inland Explorers, Road to London, G20,
KGV stamp centenary, Rising Sun, AAT WWF for Nature,
The Don, Lunar New Year, Our World (various countries)
Vols. 2 and 3. MUH. (22)

$100
Ex R.Munday Collection.

5011
Australia, The classic Kookaburra presentation folder
features an original 1978 miniature sheet issued for the
50th anniversary of the National Stamp Exhibition during
National Stamp Week 1978. A special addition to this folder
is a bullion coin produced by The Perth Mint, dated 2009
and an exclusive miniature sheet of the 2009 reproduction
6d claret Kookaburra stamp from the Australia's Favourite
Stamps issue. These miniature sheets are numbered and both
limited to 750. MUH and uncirculated. (2 sets)

$70

5012
Australia, decimal containg assorted issues, range of values
18c - $1, (FV $1,000). MUH. (100s)

$500



5013
Australia, decimal collection in three Briefmarken stock
books, MUH and used issues from 1970 Cook bicentenary
with issues of most issues in MUH/mint with values to $10,
and similar used, large quantity of blocks and coil strips
FV $650+ of MUH issues to 1983. MUH/mint and used.
(100s)

$300

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

5014
Australia, MUH in Bogenmappe mint sheet books, decimal
FV $210+, includes some AAT, Norfolk Island and
Australian Indian Ocean territories and 60c booklets; FDC
including $20 Glover, unused lettercards and aerogrammes;
lot also includes, tweezers, perf gauge, used Australian
stamps, assorted cards part or complete sets, including Wills
campaign medals, crests of English regiments, Pokemon
trading cards in special tin, various phone cards, Darryl
Dawkins poster cards in tin container, packet of new stamp
hinges, plastic album refill sheets; Tasco pursed binoculars
12x25, magnification glasses and a damaged book Charlotte
M. Yonge "The Daisy Chain". Fair - MUH. (lot)

$100

5015
Australia, in a large carton, FDCs for Australian stamp issues
and for the pre-stamped covers, stored in one very large
photo album and in two large Australia Post cliplock folders
and Hagner sheets, issues from 1980-2011, some duplication,
noticed a very few AAT FDCs, lot also includes Australia
Post stamp cards (about 80), also in a box with the Royal
Horticultural Society, flower stamps of the world, c.late
1970s- early 1980s (approx. 100); Royal Commonwealth
Society silver Jubilee FDC collection as issued in a described
album, used stamps of the world in a California Chocalate
box, a sheet of 50 of Solomon Islands 1987 America's Cup,
Patron badge of 2000 Olympics, Art of Albert Namatjira
and a few minor publications. MUH, used. (100s)

$120

Ex R.Munday Collection.

5016
Australia, a large carton including five (5) large clip-lock
albums of FDCs, a comprehensive selection of pre-decimal
from 1950 and decimals to ¢.2000, with much duplication of
recent issues in lots of 4, the collection includes many special
FDC commemorative issue covers (speciality covers), lot also
includes PNG (approx 30), NZ pre-decimal covers including
Ross Dependency and AAT covers (some from bases) and
a few other covers, also a scrap book of decimal unused
aerogrammes. Used, some unused. (many 100s)

$100

5017

Australia, FDCs, neatly stored in cover albums with issues

from 1951-2004, includes a few scarce covers. Used. (132)
$60

646

5018
Australia, The Australian Collection of replica stamps set of
twenty five in gold plated sterling silver, (approx ASW 160z),
issued in 1988-90 under the authority of Australia Post by
Hallmark Diemasters & Engravers Pty Ltd, presented in
a custom made case together with booklet and certificate.
Foxing on protective cover and documents, the replica
stamps FDC. (25)

$300

Ex T.J.Davidson Collection.

5019
Australia, and other countries including Great Britain,
quantities of MUH and used as duplicates of collection stored
in envelopes these in turn stored in 6 shoe boxes all in a large
box. much duplication but has useful pickings. Mostly used,
some mint/MUH. (1,000s)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

5020
Australia, India and a few other countries, letter covers with
stamps, envelopes etc, together with many issues on pieces,
some on paper all in a large suitcase, mostly ¢.1960s-1980s.
Used, a large accumulation. (1,000s)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

5021
Australia, India and a few other countries, letter covers with
stamps, envelopes etc, together with many issues on pieces,
some on paper all in a large plastic carton, mostly c1960s-
1980s. Used, a large accumulation. (1,000s)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

5022
Australian Antarctic Territory, a collection on Hagner sheets
in a clip-lock folder, includes pre-decimal issues in blocks
some as multiple blocks from 1959 issues, also decimal issues
with several selected issues as blocks (ships) and singles from
1966 to 1982 and PO packs of 1973 set, noted additional
Australia strip of 5 of 2/- 1953-4 Tasmania commem. Mostly
MUH, some with condition problems. (lot)

$80

5023
British Commonwealth, in four albums one in a KA-BE
hingeless album, containing Nauru stamps, a few issues mint
to 1935, but relatively complete from 1935-1986 including
M/S these almost MUH, another stock book of similar issues
from Nauru from 1935-1980s as singles, blocks, M/S, special
uses etc; a large stock book of MUH issues from Samoa,
blocks, M/S, issues 1973-1986; another stock book of PNG,
MUH issues mostly in blocks of 4, 1970s-1980s. A useful
accumulation, almost all MUH, a very few used. (100s)
$200



5024
British Commonwealth, Bahamas, 1938 - 1952 KGVI
definitives to £1 mixed mint/MUH (12), 1938 pictorials (3);
Bermuda, 1938/53 KGVI definitives 2/-, 2/6d, 5/- (2 shades)
used, 10/- and £1 (2 shades each) mint; British Antarctic
Territory, 1971 surcharges to 50p, mint; British Honduras,
1938 - 1947 KGVI, defins to $5, includes 2c perf variety, (13)
and a few others. Condition fine, mint/used. (65)

$220

5025
British Commonwealth and Europe, accumulation of used/
CTO total (CV £650), mint (CV £240), total CV stated to
be £890 (SG 2007). Used, mint. (100s)

$70

5026
Canada, collection in two Davo hingeless album one with
slipcase with issues from 1953 - 1990 mostly mint - MUH
and relatively complete, before 1953 scattered issues with a
few complete sets all used, a few issues from Queen Victoria,
other album with issues from 1990 - 1994 with M/S. MUH,
mint and used. (100s)

$150

part

5027*
Cape of Good Hope, a collection in a Briefmarken stock
book with a range of issues as mostly used, including Cape
triangles (6), several with 'Siber Berlin® printed on back; 4d
deep blue on blued paper SG 4 (CV £160) with full large
margins; the 1d brick red, hand cancelled, edge cut, (SG 5);
also 4d deep blue SG 6, 6d pale rose almost three complete
margins SG 7 (illustrated), 1/- bright yellow green SG 8
with blunt corner, 3 complete margins; SG 19 4d deep blue,
embossed on piece (illustrated), others including O/P 34-40,
42, 44-45, 48, 50-56, 58-77, includes additional a numbers
and a few mint. A few mint, mostly used. (64)

$400

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

5028
China and Japan, various government post office postcards
of the 19th - early 20th century, mostly unused (some with
return cards attached), noticed a Shanghai Local Post Card
fixed with impressed 2c stamp, other China cards etc.;
another for 20 cash, Japan, PO postcards, used for one sen
and half sen quantities of different varieties, mostly used,
noted other values 1 1/2, 3 and 4 sen, useage of some into
the early 20th century, also unused envelope 1 and 2 sen.
Unused and used. (46)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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5029*
Cocos (Keeling) Islands, $5/65c¢ 25th anniversary issue (SG
230 for type) unlisted with grey colour misplaced on air
mail Cocos cover but unused; together with Cook Islands
$2 QEII issue (SG 245A) O/P for Aitutaki as AJTUTAKI,
type not listed for overprint or misspelling, (SG -). Mint
and MUH. (2)

$70

5030
Great Britain and Germany, small collections with duplicates
stored in two Briefmarken stock books with a range of issues
as mostly used with only a few mint, Great Britain, from
1850 noted 20 1d reds, SG 70 (cat. £110); 4d plate 12 and 15
(large garter wmk, SG 152 (CV £500); others with seahorses
to 10/-, KGVI sets, Mint and used 1948 Olympics and UPU
etc, a range of QEII used to Churchill 1965; Germany, mostly
multiple used of West Germany, with a few early from 1900.
MUH/mint and used. (100s)

$100

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

5031
Great Britain and lIreland, used stamps with duplication,
neatly arranged in three stock books, with issues from 1841,
strong in KGVI and QEII including multiples of the high
values. Used. (100s)

$100

5032

Great Britain, collection in two Davo hingeless albums both

with slipcases with issues from 1966 - 1991, 1992 - 1995

with M/S, most are apparently MUH and relatively complete,

before 1966 mostly used with only selected issues from

Queen Victoria to 1964. MUH, mint and used. (100s)
$150

5033
Great Britain, FDC's, a small group, ¢1953-1979. Used.
(60)

$40



5034
Guernsey, collection in a Davo hingeless album with slipcase
with issues including M/S from 1969 - 1995 and Alderney
from 1983 - 1995, appears about complete. Appears to be
MUH. (100s)

$150

5035
Hong Kong, an accumulation of MUH issues as sets and
MY/S, all in packets described with some duplication, many
as colourful thematic sets, (stated CV £630, SG 2007).
MUH. (100s)

$100

5036

Isle of Man, collection in a Davo hingeless album with

slipcase with issues including M/S from 1973 - 1991 with

M/S to 1995, appears complete. Mostly MUH. (100s)
$150

5037
Israel, collection in two Schaubek hingeless albums both
with slipcases with issues from 1948 - 1952 (singles no tabs)
mint and used, 1953 - 1994, including M/S and most these
issues with tabs, mostly mint - MUH and relatively complete,
before 1950 scattered issues with a few complete sets. MUH,
mint and used. (100s)

$150

5038
Japan, stock book from ex dealer of issues with much
duplication, mostly post WWII to 1960, mostly better issues,
noted block of 4 of 'girl playing glass flute' (SG 746), 11
pairs as blocks of 1955 10th anniv. athletic meet (SG 744-
5); Mt Manaslu (SG 760) (37) mostly as blocks of 8; 1957
Philatelic week (25), (CV £1200). MUH only a very few
mint. (100s)

$150

5039

Jersey, collection in a Davo hingeless album with slipcase

with issues including M/S from 1958 - 1995 with part sets

of 1991-4, appears almost complete. Mostly MUH. (100s)
$150

5040
Maldives Island, collection on large Hagner sheets, (CV
£450). MUH. (100s)

$70

5041
Mexico, Australia, India and a few other countries, letter
covers with stamps, envelopes etc, together with many issues
on paper, a range of interesting covers from Mexico ¢.1970,
also included Bonus Certificates of the National Mutual Life
Association of Australasia 1924-1939 and other certificates,
all stored in two suitcases, mostly ¢.1960s-1980s. Used, a
large accumulation. (1,000s)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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part

5042*
Natal, a collection in a Briefmarken stock book with a range
of issues as mostly mint, including SG 2 (CV £1900) the 1d
rose embossed on piece (illustrated), Challon head issues 1d
(7), 3d (3), 6d (2); perf and colour varieties; 1/- green SG 25,
59 (2); O/P 1d, 3d, 6d SG 60-61; SG 63 used, various issues
to 5/- (3, 2 mint, one used SG 71-3; others SG 77 and O/P (5)
with new values, SG 96-109 some mint, some used; SG 114
singles and block of 4 with varieties, EDVII sets SG 127-138
mostly mint, 5/- SG 140 (2, mint and used), 10/- to £1.10.0
(illustrated) used, SG 141-143; set SG 146-157, mint a few
used including 2/-, 2/6; SG 165-168 Mint and used, 5/ and
10/- SG 169, 170 both fine mint light hinge; various Natal
Revenues to £20, other issues to £5 as Revenue stamps, set
of Officials to 6d, mint, 1/- used (SG 06, CV £325), high
CV, Bechuanaland collection included from SG 1, 4-6, 11-
16, 22, 30, 32, 34, 41; these mostly used. MUH/mint and
used. (174)

$400

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

5043
New Zealand, 1898 pictorials, no wmk. 1/2d to 2/- excludes
6d Kiwi, includes some shades and both 2«d spellings. Mint.
(15)

$200

5044
New Zealand, 1926/34 'Admirals’ 2/- and 3/- "Jones' paper
(SG 466/467). Used. (2)

$120

5045
New Zealand, 1926/42 small selection includes 1926/34
'Admirals’ 2/- and 2/- 'Official® used, 1931 Airs mint, 1931
5d on 3d mint and used, 1934 7d 'Trans Tasman" airmail
o/p mint (2), used, and flight cover addressed to Victoria,
1935 Airs mint and 1935/42 defins to 3/-, mint, MUH but
some toning. Generally fine. (31 + 1 cover)

$170

5046
New Zealand, collection housed in a Leuchtturn hingeless
album, with scattered used issues to 1936 and from 1936
- 1951 mostly mint - MUH, but some are used, and relatively
complete. MUH, mint and used. (a few 100)

$120

5047
New Zealand, collection housed in a Seven Seas hingeless
album, with issues 1953 - 1990 mostly mint - MUH including
a few M/S, but some issues are used, collection relatively
complete, missing QEII 2d rare O/P. MUH, mint and used.
(100s)

$120



5048
New Zealand, collection housed in a Seven Seas hingeless
album, with issues 1984 - 1996 mostly MUH including some
M/S, collection relatively complete. MUH. (100s)

$150
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5049*

Norfolk Island, postal cover issued to commemorate the visit
to Norfolk Island of Victoria Cross Winners from Australia
& New Zealand, Remembrance Day 1992, with signatures
of five surviving VC recipients at that time, A.R.Cutler,
J.D.Hinton, E.Kenna, C.Upham and K.Payne, together with
printed copies of the citations for each of their Victoria Cross
awards. Used.

$150

5050
Papua New Guinea, on Hagner sheets (7) and a Lighthouse
stock book issues of decimal and pre-decimal, including
issues from 1952 sets to £1 both mint and used, used
collection in stock book from 1952 - 1975 and appears
complete; on Hagner sheets an accumulation of mint and
used to £1, 1952 set mostly used, many others mixed, high
CV. Mostly used, some MUH. (lot)

$100

Ex G.E.Downes Collection.

5051

Papua New Guinea, collection in a KA-BE hingeless album

with issues including M/S from 1952 - 1995, (no emergency

issues), together with used Papua and New Guinea issues

from 1900s - 1937 (69), appears about complete. Appears to

be MUH from 1964, mostly used before that date. (100s)
$150

5052
Pitcairn Island and Christmas Island, stored in a KA-BE
stamp album by Volkhardt, Pitcairn Island from 1940-1985,
appears complete almost all MUH including M/S; album also
contains Christmas Island 1958-1985 appears complete and
with M/S, MUH. Almost all MUH. (100s)

$120

5053
Pitcairn Islands, collection in a KA-BE hingeless album with
issues including M/S from 1940 - 1995, appears to be almost
complete. Mostly MUH. (100s)

$150

649

5054
South Africa, an extensive pre-decimal and decimal collection
with duplicates stored in five Briefmarken stock books and
another clip-lock folder, all with a range of all issues as
MUH/mint and used from 1954 - 1970s, 1954 definitive
issues to 10/- MUH/mint and used set with additional blocks,
1959 definitives singles; decimal issues from 1961 MUH/mint
and used, blocks, appears nearly complete in commem and
definitive issues either as singles or in many cases blocks of 6
MUH, some with additional blocks; lot also includes South
West Africa (SWA) as O/P on South Afican issues, includes
1937 Coronation pairs, 1938 Voorktrekker Centenary as
joined pairs, SG 105-108 (CV £110); also 1938 SG 109-110;
1939 Huguenots SG 111-113 (CV £65); others reduced size
war effort issues. Mostly MUH, a few mint and some used.
(many 100s)

$300

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

5055
South Africa, an extensive pre-decimal collection with
duplicates stored in three Briefmarken stock books with a
range of all issues as mint and used from 1910, KGV issues
to 10/- used, including coils, mint to 1/3, teche-beche pairs
(4, one used); 1926 1/2d - 6d mostly as pairs, together with
SWA issues and Officials, 1927-1945 pictorials as pairs to
2/6 and SWA to 10/- as pairs (SG 54, 64 both types of O/P),
denominations to 2/6 in multiple blocks of all issues some
with plate numbers; varieties mostly pairs and blocks of 1/2d
and 1d issues; 1933 Voortrekker Fund in pairs mint and used
sets, SG 50-53; noted 10/- pair SG 64ca, booklet panes 1/2d
to 1 1/2d (7 panes of each), 3/- booklet similar SG SB18,
SB19 (4), 6d booklets (3); Jipex 1936 booklet panes (6);
1935 Jubilee mint pairs with extra pairs 1/2d (3), 1d as pairs
(10, some vertical) and extras; 1937 Coronation pairs mint
and used, additional mint pair sets of each ranging from 2d
to 6d; 1938 pairs mint and used SG 80-81; 1939 Huguenot
mint pairs; SG 87 pairs blocks etc (10); SG O25 used pair of
Officials; war effort including reduced sizes pairs or larger
mint, some used on pieces; 1947 Royal Visit pairs blocks etc;
1947-1954 defins to 5/- joined pairs and 5/- vertical joined
pair used (SG 122); other issues from 1949 - 1900 many in
large blocks or part sheets and a selection posatage due and
revenue stamps. MUH/Mint and used. (100s)

$400

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.



part

5056*
South Africa, a small collection of covers, (6) with watercolour
drawings by D.C. Owles sent from a P.O'Connor of the South
African Infranty 'On Active Service' 1916 without stamps
but addressed to Natal and stamped "Passed by Censor’ (two
examples illustrated); together with large pieces or covers
from the 1900 South Afican War to prisoners of War at camps
in Ceylon (5) fixed with stamps (3) VRI 1d on Orange Free
State issues; other covers from ZAR to Cape Town 1901
both fixed with VRI 1d stamps of the ZAR (2); together
with a small group mostly of SA or SWA FDC ¢1936-1963
(23); others (6). Used, some rare. (40)

$200

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

5057
Vietnam, a range of issues some as blocks with much
duplication claimed CV £685 (SG 2007). MUH. (approx
50)

$50

5058
Wallis and Futuna Islands, an accumulation of MUH issues
as sets, all in packets described with some duplication, many
as colourful thematic sets, (stated CV £650, SG 2007). MUH.
(approx 150)

$100

650

5059
Zululand, a collection in a Briefmarken stock book with a
range of issues as mostly mint, including SG 1-6, 8, 20-25
(2 of each) and FI, used include SG 1,2,4,9, 20-22 and F1,
lot also includes a partial sheet of (72) of the 1894, 1d dull
mauve and carmine (SG 21) mostly MUH. MUH/mint and
used. (107)

$150

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

5060
World, a large carton lot with 15 stock books (several empty)
containing, Australia used predecimal and decimal, quantities
of world MUH, mint and used loose and in packets, noted an
interesting collection of Hutt River Province including some
duplication in a stock book, other stock books with NZ, Fiji,
and European pictorial issues, Hungary, Poland, a few FDCs
from Pitcairn Island. MUH, mint and used. (100s)

$100

5061
World, a large assortment of MUH issues mostly as sets,
including many Fiji, Cook Islands and other Pacific Islands,
etc an extensive accumulation of various colourful thematic
sets from many diffeent countries (stated CV £1100, SG
2007). MUH. (100s)

$150

5062
World, a large assortment of MUH issues mostly as sets,
including Pitcairn Island, Tonga, Niue, Penyrhn, Italy,
New Zealand, Brazil, Falkland Islands, etc, an extensive
accumulation of various colourful sets, from dozens of
different countries (stated CV £1,000, SG 2007). MUH.
(100s)

$150

5063
World, a large assortment of MUH issues mostly as sets,
including many Malta, Jersey, Ireland, Cuba, Norfolk Island,
Monaco, etc, an extensive accumulation of various colourful
thematic sets from many different countries (stated CV £900,
SG 2007). MUH. (100s)

$120

5064
World, a large carton of mixed stamps, including a stock
book of mostly MUH US stamps as blocks of 4 from 1940s-
1980s, another of US used etc, albums of Australia used,
one collection in Seven Seas albums, noted for sets of robes,
navigators to £2, arms etc varying condition; another stock
book of used decimal in quantity, a shoebox in envelopes of
used Australia, some FDCs from selected countries, world
stamps etc. MUH, mint and used. (100s)

$120

5065
World, a large assortment of MUH issues mostly as sets,
including Pitcairn Islands, Gambia, Gibraltar, Marshall
Islands, West Indies Islands, Pacific Islands, extensive
accumulation of various colourful sets, from dozens of
different countries (stated CV £1,000, SG 2007). MUH.
(100s)

$150



5066
World, a large assortment of MUH issues including
Singapore, Thailand, Pacific Islands, an accumulation of
various colourful sets, (stated CV £1,000, SG 2007). MUH.
(100s)

$150

5067
World, a large thematic assortment of MUH issues mostly as
MV/S, stored in a blue stock book, including Sweden Elvis M/S,
birds fish and animal themes, also Royalty, etc, accumulation
of various colourful M/S, from dozens of different countries
(stated CV £450, SG 2007). MUH. (lot)

$70

5068
World, in albums and stock books including Australia Post
1981, 1982 year books, a stock book of Australia pre-decimal
MUH and used, including decimal from 1966-1988, decimal
issues to $4, sets etc; Post Office packs including $5 Conder,
$2 McCubbin and a few FDCs; stock book of New Zealand
with mostly used, another with MUH Austria including sets
of flowers 1948, 1948 Salzburg Cathedral Reconstruction
Fund buildings (SG 1152-1159); SG 1323 pair of 20s, 1684,
1686, 1793-5, 1807, 1846-1851, etc; Israel collection M/S;
4 Cumberlands albums of world A-Z awith additional one
for Australia with mint and used another stock book for
used; old stamp albums Victory, Improved and Embassy
with stamps. MUH/mint and used. (100s)

$100

5069
World, used stamps with duplication from Belgium,
Netherlands, Switzerland, Sweden, Norway, Denmark,
Finland, Vatican, San Marino and the following South
American countries Bolivia, Argentina, Nicaragua, Panama,
Venezuela and Egypt, all are neatly arranged in eight stock
books, with issues mostly of the 20th century, lots include
multiples of useful pickings. Used. (1,000s)

$200

5070
World, assorted issues in containers (4), mostly in commercial
envelopes, strong in immediate pre and post WWII Great
Britain, USA, South Africa, Canada, etc., Australia sorted
in envelopes pre-decimal and decimal ¢,1950s-1980s, a few
stamps mint. Mostly used. (1,000s)

$100

5071
World, an accumulation of 5 albums or a cliplock folder
(Hagner binder) stored in a carton, noticed Mew Zealand
used birds of $2, $3 in quantity and $5 beehive (45), also
Great Britain used £10 (7), high value commems (200
+), 2/- roo in block (faults), others, stock book of British
Commonwealth ans Australian FDCs. Used. (100s)

$90

651

5072
World, an unusual group in a box of stamps and similar items
including a cased presidential USA limited edition (No.144),
sealed encased 25¢ US stamp of bicentennial from the US
Senate (to Senator Paula Hawkins with her senate card);
together with year set for Switzerland 1984 and another
souvenir booklet of 1981 issues; Liechtenstein 1981 Franz
Josef Il with M/S and singles; similar for 1983 Royal Family
in blocks of 4 in booklet; together with Post Office packs
from GB and Australia and a quantity of Australian FDC
(approx 50). MUH and used. (approx 80)

$80

5073
World, Great Britain and Australia, FDCs ¢.1973 and 1980
including special folder of coin and FDCs of 1981 Royal
Wedding (approx 20), others from Seychelles, Ethiopia,
Kenya (c.1980) (20), Tanzania, Kenya and Uganda all c1971
(30), used world stamps in folder; Identity Card to 1996
Olympics (Colin Grant) and a invitatrion card to lunch
Feb. 7, 1995 to Dr Colin Grant from the Hon FW. de Klerk
(signed verso). Used. (lot)

$50

F.W. de Klerk was the 7th State President of South Africa.

5074
International Society of Postmasters, official sterling silver
proofs of the Greatest Stamps of the British Empire, set of
fifty, in a plush lined case with with descriptive cards for each
stamp, total weight of proofs 650gm with six duplicates;
together with International Historical Foundation, six gold
plated sterling silver ingots of famous Australian stamps, in
a brown plush case. FDC. (56, total weight 700gm)

$350

5075
World, thematic album "The Great Art Stamps of the World*
(Franklin Mint), Moscow Olympic album in slip-case, boxed
set of International Olympic Committee, these all first day
covers, loose FDCs, including Disney Series. All in a carton,
FU - mint. (100s)

$80

END OF SALE



